SEARS
OWNER'S
MANUAL

MODEL NO.
536.886121

Caution:

Read and Foliow 5 HORSEPOWER
andinstiuctions | 22" DUAL STAGE
Before Operating SNOW THROWER

- This Equipment 120V. ELECTRIC START

® Assembly

® Operation

® Customer Responsibilities
® Service and Adjustments
® Repair Parts

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., Hoffman Estates, IL 60179 U.S.A.

337440 05/17/95




SAFETY RULES

1.

3.

4

CAUTION: ALWAYS DISCONNECT SPARK PLUG WIRE AND
PLACE WIRE WHERE IT CANNOT CONTACT SPARK PLUG
TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL STARTING WHEN SETTING-UP,

TRANSPORTING, ADJUSTING OR MAKING REPAIRS.

IMPORTANT

SAFETY STANDARDS REQUIRE OPERATOR PRESENCE CONTROLS TO MINIMIZE THE
RISK OF INJURY. YOUR SNOW THROWER IS EQUIPPED WITH SUCH CONTROLS. DO NOT
ATTEMPT TO DEFEAT THE FUNCTION OF THE OPERATOR PRESENCE CONTROL UNDER
ANY CIRCUMSTANCES.

TRAINING

Read the operator's manual carefully. Be
thoroughly familiar with the controls and the
proper use of the snow thrower. Know how to
stop the snow thrower and disengage the
controls quickly.

Never allow children to operate the snow thrower
and keep them away while it is operating. Never
aliow adults to operate the snow thrower without
proper instruction. Do not carry passengers.

Keep the area of operation clear of all persons,
particularly small children, and pets.

Exercise caution to avoid slipping or tfalling,
especially when operating in reverse

PREPARATION

1.

Thoroughly inspect {he area where the snow
thrower is to be used and remove all doormats,
sleds, boards, wires, and other foreign objects.

Disengage all ciutches and shift into neutral
before starting the engine (motor}.

Do not operate the snow thrower without wearing
adequate winter outer garments. Wear footwear
that will improve footing on slippery surfaces.

Handle fuel with care; it is highly flammable.
{a) Use an approved fuel container.

{b} Never remove fuel tank cap or add fuel to a
running engine or hot engine.

{c} Filt fuel tank outdoors with extreme care.
Never fill fuel tank indoors.

{d) Replace fuel tank cap securely and wipe up
spilied fuel.

(e} Never store fuel or snow thrower with fuel in
the tank inside of g building where fumes may
reach an open flame or spark.

(f} Check fuel supply before each use, allowing
space for expansion as the heat of the engine
{motor) and/or sun can cause fuel to expand.

Use extension cords and receplacles as specified
by the manufacturer for all snow throwers with
electric drive motors or electric starting motors.

Adijust the snow thrower height to clear gravel or
crushed rock surfaces.

Never attempt to make any adjustments while the
engine (motor) is running (except when
specifically recommended by the manufacturer)

Let engine {motor) and snow thrower adjust to
outdoor temperatures before starting to clear
SNOW.

Always wear safety glasses or eye shields during
operation or while performing an adjustment ot
repair to protect eyes from foreign objects that
may be thrown from the snow thrower.

OPERATION

1.

Do not put hands or feel near or under rotaling
parts Keep clear of the discharge opening at all
times,

Exercise extreme caution when cperating on or
crossing gravel drives, walks, or roads Stay alent
for hidden hazards or traffic.

After striking a foreign object, stop the engine
(motor), remove the wire from the spark plug,
disconnect the cord on electric motors,
thoroughly inspect the snow thrower for any
damage, and repair the damage before restarting
and operaling the snow thrower.

if the snow thrower should start to vibrate
abnormally, stop the (motor) and check
immediately for the cause Vibration is generally
a warning of trouble.

Stop the engine (motor) whenever you leave the
operaling position, before unclogging the auger/
impeller housing or discharge guide, and when
making any repairs, adjustments, or inspections

When cleaning, repairing, or inspecling, make
certain the augerfimpelier and all moving parns
have stopped. Disconnect the spark plug wire
and keep the wire away from the plug to prevent
accidental starting.

Take aill possible precautions when leaving the
snow thrower unattended. Disengage the auger/
impeller, shift to neutral, stop engine, and
rermove key.



SAFETY RULES

8.

10.

1.

12.

13.

14,

15.

16.

17.

AVOID INJURY FROM
ROTATING AUGER-
KEEP HANDS, FEET,

AND CLOTHING AWAY!

Do not run the engine indoors, except when starting
the engine and for transporting the show thrower in
or out of the building. Open the ocutside doors;
exhaust fumes are dangerous (containing CARBON
MONOXIDE, an ODORLESS and DEADLY GAS).

Do not clear snow across the face of slopes.
Exercise caution when changing direction on
slopes. Do not attempt to clear steep slopes.

Never operate the snow thrower without proper
guards, plates or other safety protective devices
in place.

Never operate the snow thrower near glass
enclosures, aulomobiles, window wells,
drop-offs, and the like without proper adjustment
of the snow discharge angle. Keep children and
pets away.

Do not overload the machine capacity by
attempting to clear snow at too fast a rate.

Never operate the show thrower at high transport
speeds on  slippery surfaces. Look behind and
use care when backing.

Never direct discharge at bystanders or allow
anyone in front of the snow thrower.

Disengage power to the auger/impeller when
snow thrower is transported or not in use.

Use only attachments and accessories approved
by the manufacturer of the snow thrower (such
as tire chalns, electric start kits, etc.).

Never operate the snow thrower without good
visibility or light. Always be sure of your fooling,
and keep a firm hold on the handles. Walk; never
run.

STOP THE ENGINE
BEFORE UNCLOGGING
DISCHARGE CHUTE!

MAINTENANCE AND STORAGE

1.

Check shear bolts and other bolis frequently for
proper tightness to be sure the snow thrower
is in safe working condition.

Never store the snow thrower with fuel in the fusl
tank inside a building where ignition sources are
present such as hot water and space heaters,
clothes dryers, and the like. Allow the engine 1o
cool before storing in any enclosure.

Always refer to operator's manual instructions
for imporiant details if the snow thrower is to be
slored for an extended period

Maintain or replace safety and instruclion labels,
as necessary.

Run the snow thrower a few minutes after
throwing snow to prevent freeze-up of the auger/
impeller.

WARNING

This snow thrower is for use on sidewalks,
driveways, and other ground level surfaces.

CAUTION should be exercised while using on
steep sloping surfaces. DO NOT USE SNOW
THROWER ON SURFACES ABOVE GROUND
LEVEL such as roofs of residences, garages,
porches or other such structures or buildings.

LOOKFOR THIS SYMBOL TOPOINTOUT
IMPORTANT SAFETY PRECAUTIONS. 1T
\\, MEANS--ATTENTION!!! BECOME
— ALERT!! YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED.

California Proposition 65 WARNING!

A The engine exhaust from this product
contalns chemicals known to the State

of California to cause cancer, birth de-
fects or other reproductive harm.




CONGRATULATIONS on your purchase of a Sears pRODUCT SPEC[FQC ATIONS

Craftsman Snow Thrower. It has been designed, engi-

neered and manufactured to give you the best possible

dependabiiity and performance. HORSE POWER: 5hp
Should you experience any problem you cannot easily

remedy, please contact your nearest Sears Service DISPLACEMENT: 12.04
Center/Department. Sears has competent, well-trained eu. in.
technicians and the proper tools to service or repair this

unit. GASOLINE CAPACITY: 2 quarts

Please read and retain this manual. The instructions will

o nleaded
enable you to assemble and maintain your snow thrower Unleade

properly. Always observe the “SAFETY RULES."

OIL {21 oz. Capacity): SAE 5W-30

MODEL

NUMBER 536.886121

SERIAL SPARK PLUG : Champion
NUMBER (GAP .030 In.) RJ19LM

DATE OF

PURCHASE VALVE CLEARANCE: intake: .010In.
THE MODEL AND SERIAL NUMBERS WILL BE Exhaust: .0101n.

FOUND ON A DECAL ATTACHED TO THE REAR
OF THE SNOW THROWER HOUSING.

YOU SHOULD RECORD BOTH SERIAL NUMBER
AND DATE OF PURCHASE AND KEEP IN A SAFE
PLACE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

A Sears Maintenance Agreement is available on this
product. Contact your nearest Sears Store for details.

CUSTOMER RESPONSIBILITIES
o Read and observe the safety rules.
o Follow a regular schedule in maintaining, caring for and using your snow thrower.
@ Foliow the instructions under “Customer Responsibilities” and “Storage” sections of this owner's manual

TWO YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON CRAFTSMAN
SNOW THROWER

For two years from the date of purchase, when this Craftsman Snow Thrower is maintained, lubricated
and tuned-up according to the instructions in the owner's manual, Sears will repair, free of charge, any
defect in material and workmanship.

if this Craftsman Snow Thrower is used for commercial or rental purposes, this warranty applies for only
80 days from the date of purchase.

This warranty does not cover the following:

o Expendable items which become worn during normal use, such as spark plugs, drive belts and shear
pins,

o Repairs necessary because of operator abuse or negligence, including bent crankshafts and the failure
to maintain the equipment according to the instructions contained in the owner's manual

WARRANTY SERVICE IS AVAILABLE BY RETURNING THE CRAFTSMAN SNOW THROWER TO THE
NEAREST SEARS SERVICE CENTER/DEPARTMENT IN THE UNITED STATES. THIS WARRANTY
APPLIES ONLY WHILE THIS PRODUCT IS IN USE IN THE UNITED STATES.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which may vary from
state to state.

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO Department D/817WA, Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

4



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SAFETY RULES .....ccoveimmimmeniiriinncnnninnen 2,3 OPERATION ..
PRODUCT SPECIFICATIONS... .4 SERVICE AND ADJUSTMENTS
CUSTOMER RESF’ONStBiLiTlES 4 16-18 STORAGE ....covorerveremvirnrierinenarie e .
WARRANTY ... cemeanrneens B TROUBLE SHOOTING ..
TABLE OF CONTENTS ...... ISU U ORRION 5 REPAIR PARTS (SNOW THHOWER)
INDEX .. VRN UPR P PP RO REPAIR PARTS (ENGINE)........... .
ASSEMBLY ................................................... 6-9 PARTS ORDERING/SERVICE ... ...
INDEX
A F R
Adijustment: Fuel, Type ... ...4,13,18 Repawrlﬂeplacement Parts ..
Belt Fusl, Storage .13, 28  Recoll Starter .. .
Traction and Auger ... 20 Friction Wheel: Replacements:
Belt Guide .....oovnne o SRR %3 AGJUSIMBAL cov v s s oo cmaanon B2 Auger Shear Bolt ..
Cable .. ..20 Reptacemem et mpneiens BB Belts... s
Carburetor ..... .24 Friction Wheef
Friction Whael .22 Goars: s
Spark Plug ... .25 Auger Gear BoX .. o e e 18 Safely Rules .. I
Assembly: HeX Shafl ..o v ovinene o 18 Service and Adgustmems
Crank Assembly ..ronmmerensronn 8 H Auger Housing Heaght
Shifter Lever Knab ........... ORI Handle, Upper and Lower ...........7, B Auger Shear Bolt .
Skid Height Adjustmaent ... 8,19 Height Adjust Skids ......... .- Belts .
Snow Chute ...... NN Heox Shaft ... e e sirsrnses. Belt Gurda
Unpacking ... cweervecmmrsmsmsssssan e 1 1 Belt Replacamams
B ignition, Key .ecevenn - 10, 11, 14, 15 Cable ..
Belis: IHHEX .« 2o meamnars e cor e s vvansanc o Carburetos ... .. ..
Adjust Belts .. s 20 L Friction Whee! ... .. .. .. ..
Belt Guids Adjusimem e 22 lLevars: ScraperBar ... ... ... ...
Replace Belts .. SRTRIUUIRNN 4 | Auger Drive Clutch .. Spatk Plug ... ... ... ..
¢ 7, 9 w ?1 12 20 Spark Plug oo o 0
Cables, Cluteh ..ovsneron - 7,8, 20 Choke .. ..30,11,13,14, 15 Specifications ... .. . . . ..
Carburetor: ... .24 Shifter .. 3, 10,12 Speed Governor ...
ChOKB onnnsarmrronnsasssnnsans 10 11 ?4 15 Throttle Control...... .,,10 11, 14,15  Starling the Engine:
Cluteh, Lavers .o 7 9?0 12 Traction Drive Clutch .. Recoll Start ... ... ...
Controls: .7, 9 10 11 12 20 Electric Start .. oo
ENging . covmasesmacsasnsonne 10, 11, 14, 15 Lubrication Stopping the Engine ... ...
Snow THOWET .cooroe e 10, 11,12 Auger Gear BoX ... vcconennn. 18 Stopping the Snow Thrower ... ...
Crank: Auger Shafl.....ovowe . asnosrsrsmane 17 Shipping Carton ...
ASSOMDBIY 11enccnsoncrvmmsorairarscsnreaisiins 8 AXIOS wenaranne SO, 17 SkidHeight ... ... .. . .
Operation ... A1 Chart .. . .16 Shifter Lever ... ...
Customer F{espuns ham 4 16-18 Disc Drive PlEtE oo e ecnnea 17 ShearBolts . ... ... .
Agreement.... crermns s ensmcaree b Engine ... e 13,18,26  Storage ... e o
Auger Gear Box .. .18 Hex Shaft and Gears . ... 18 T
Auger Shall .o vsvsenn 17 Table of Contents ...
Engine ... crrnrnn 18 0 Trouble Shooting Chari .
General Rscommendatmns .16 QOik Tools for Assembly ... ..
Hex Shalt and Gears ... wermneea 18 Engins ... .4 13,18  Traction Drive Belt . ...
Extreme Cold Weathar ..13,18  Tire Pressure . ...
D Storage ... vves e msne e ransgener 0
Drive, AUGST oovreeeimasr oo o .12 Type ... ..4,13,18 W
Drive, Traction ... B Operation: Warranty ...
Deflector, Snow Chutg ..o ocneran o 11 Engine Controls ......oen 10, 11, 14,15 Wheel, Lockom Pin..
Operating Snow Throwar ... 11, 12,15
E Lockout Pin, Whaet ....cccmrenie
Engine: Operating Tips ...
Control ..o vecvemsonnannn 10, 13, 14, 15 Starting the Engme Electric .
1671 1 071 TR 13,18 Starting the Engine, Recoil ............
Oil Change.... e 18 Snow Thrower Controls ... 10-12
O LOVEL.... oo ccameenirensasroinc e s vanns 13,18
Qi Typs ... By 13,18 P
Speed Govemcr -7 Paris ... s .28-43
Starting, Electd ca%y e 14 Primer Button . 10 11 14,16
Starting, Maauatly - 14,15
Storage ... SRR URVRRRIIN - -

‘7920

. 13,24, 26
22,23
.18
25
18 25
.4
24

14,15
e b4
.14
11
6,7



PACK

CONTENTS OF HARDWARE

CONTENTS OF PARTS BAG

*2 - Spare Shear Bolts
{1/4-20 x 1-3/4 In.}

1)

*2 - Spare Spacers

O =

*2 - Spare 1/4 - 20 Locknuts

1 - Owner's manual {not shown

actual size) 1 - Starter Motor Coréd (not

shown actual size}

*Non-Assembly Parts

Parts packed separately in carton (not shown full size)

! E
| i
l l
l l
! |
i l

L

1 - Parls Bag 1-5W30 container ofl 1 - Snow Chute Assembly

e

CRAFTSMAN-.

2 - tgnition Keys (Attached to engine In piastic bag)

1 - Crank Assembiy




>SEMBL

TOOLS REQUIRED FOR ASSEMBLY

1
2
2
2
1
1
1

Fi
Fi

- Knife (to cut carton and plastic ties)

- 1/2 inch wrenches {(or adjustable wrenches)
- 9/16 inch wrenches {or adjustable wrenches)
- 3/4 inch wrenches (or adjustable wrenches)
- Pliers {to spread cotter pin)

- Screwdriver

- Measuring Tape or Ruler

gure 1 shows the snow thrower in the shipping position
qure 2 shows the snow thrower completely assembled

Reference to the right and left hand side of the snow

th

rower is from the operator's position af the handie

TO REMOVE SNOW THROWER
FROM CARTON (See Fig. 1)
@

@

Locate and remove container of 5W30 oil

Locate the crank assembly and place the assembly
aside.

Remove anddiscardthe packing materialfromaround
snow thrower.

Cut all four comers of the carton from top to bottom
and lay the paneis flat.

Cutties securing the cluich controi cables to the lower
handle and lay cables back away from the motor
frame.

Roll the snowthrower off the carton by pulling on the
jfower handle. CAUTION: DO NOT back over cable.

To complete upper handle installation and install
chute crank assembly, see To Install The Upper
Handle and Crank Assembly paragraph on page 8.

NOTE: if the cables have become disconnected fromthe
clutch levers, reinstall the cabies as shown in Fig. 3 and

UPPER
HANDLE
ASSEMBLY

FIG. 1

TRACTION DRIVE

AUGER DRIVE I " l:ﬁ LEVER
o [ BT Y oy
N CLUTCH
CABLE
CRANK

3 e ASS EMBLY
¥ =

MOUNTING
NUTS

Fig. 3A.
4 é‘%&?s 3" LG FREE
STATE
TRACTION AUGER
DRIVE ) DRIVE
SPRING ' SPRING

TRACTION AUGER
DRIVE DRIVE
SPRING SPHING
LEVER CABLE

HEIGHT
ADJUST SKID

FIG. 3A

CAUTION:IFYOU ARE REMOVING SNOW
FROM ANY GRAVELED OR UNEVEN
SURFACE, RAISE THE FRONT OF THE
SNOW THROWER BY MOVING THE
SKIDS DOWN. THIS WILL HELP TO PRE-
VENT STONES AND OTHER DEBRIS
FROM BEING PICKED UP AND THROWN
BY THE AUGER.

"Z2" FTTING

FIG. 3




HOW TO SET UP YOUR SNOW
THROWER

@ Your snow thrower is equipped with height adjust
skids {See Fig. 2} on the outside of the auger
housing. To adjust the skid height for different
conditions, see To Adjust Skid Height paragraph on
page 18.

TO INSTALL THE UPPER HANDLE
AND CRANK ASSEMBLY

@ Remove the screws, flatwashers, lockwashers, and
hex nuts securing the shifter plate in the lower holes
of the lower handle and move shift iever to 3rd gear
{See Fig. 4A).

©® Loosen, but do not remove, the screws, flatwashers,
lockwashers, and hex nuts in the upper holes of the
lower handie.

@ Raise upper handle into operating position. Upper
handle should be to the outside of the lower handle
and shifter plate to the inside.

® Replace the right hand screw, flatwasher, lockwasher,
and hex nut through the handle and shifter plate. Do
not tighten until alf bolls are in place

NOTE: Uniess you have the assistance of another per-
son, it may be easier to install one side of the handle at a
time.

@ Remove the 3/8" nylon locknut and flatwasher from
the eye bolt assembly (on the chute crank assembly
removed earlier). Check to make sure the two 3/8"
jamnuts are tight. The jamnuts shouldbe 2 78inches
from the end of the eye boit. {See Fig. 4B).

@ Install eye boltthroughlower hole inthe left hand side
of the handle and shifter plate (See Fig. 4B).

@ Install the 3/8" flatwasher and the 3/8" nylon locknut
loosely on the eye bolt as shown in FIG. 4B.

® Tighten nut on eye bolt installed earlier, keeping eye
inline with the rod while tightening the inside securely

@ Carefully remove cotter pin, clevis pin and drilled pin
from yoke end of crank rod assembly.

® Place universal joint into end of worm gear lining up
large holes. Insert drilled pin {ensure opening in pin
is in fine with small openings in universal joint).

@ Place yoke end of crank rod around universai joint,
lining up openings. Insert clevis pin through assem-
bly and secure with cotter pin. Spread ends of cotter
pin to lock in place.

@ Tighten the screw, flatwasher, lockwasher and hex
nut at the lower right hand hole (See Fig 4A).

NOTE: Make sure the cables are not caught between the
upper and fower handle,
@ Tighten two upper handle bolts.

__UPPER
/// HANDLE

5116 X 2-3/4"
I BOLT
ety
516" [ \SHIFTE .
LOCKWASHER CLATE
FiG. 4A

ADJUST NUTS TO

UPPER ‘
HANDLE MOVE EVE BOLT IN

8" NYLON
LOCKNUT

3/8"
FLATWASHER

ADAPTER

3!8'!
FLATWAGHER

CRANK ROD
ASSEMBLY

DRILLED PIN &

FIG. 5

11/32" FLATWASHER




TO INSTALL SHIFTER LEVER KNOB

@ Thread the shifter lever knob onto the threaded end
of the shifter lever until it is snug against the hex nut
and the lip is pointed toward the engine. Tighten the
hex nut against the bottom of the shift leverknob (See
Fig. 6).

TO CHECK/ADJUST CLUTCH
CONTROL CABLES
The control cables, Fig. 7, attached to the auger cluich

lever and traction clutch lever may need to be adjusted
before you use your snow thrower.

For instructions on checking or adjusting the control
cables, see To Adjust Clutch Control Cables paragraphon
page 20.

TO ASSEMBLE SNOW CHUTE

® Remove three carriage bolts, flatwashers, and nuts
from snow chute flange.

@ Position snow chute on snow chute flange and align
the three holes in the snow chute with holes in snow
chute flange.

© Replacecarriage bolis (frominside of chute) as shown
in FIG. 7A., flat washers, nuts and tighten.

v CHECKLIST

BEFORE YOU OPERATE AND ENJOY YOUR NEW
SNOW THROWER, WE WISH TO ASSURE THAT YOU
RECEIVE THE BEST PERFORMANCE AND
SATISFACTION FROM THIS QUALITY PRODUCT.

PLEASE REVIEW THE FOLLOWING CHECKLIST:
# Al assembly instructions have been completed.
¥ The discharga chute rotates freely.
+ Noremaining loose parts in carlon,

WHILE LEARNING HOW TO USE YOUR SNOW
THROWER, PAY EXTRA ATTENTION TO THE
FOLLOWING IMPORTANT ITEMS:

/v Engine oil is at proper level.

vV Make sure gas tank is filled properly with clean, fresh,
unleaded gasoline.

v Become familiar with all controls-their location and
function. Operate controls before starting engine.

FIG. 6

TRACTION CLUTCH LEVER AUGER CLUTCH LEVER

CONTROL CABLES

FIG.7

% LOCKNUTS
FLATWASHER
A SNOW CHUTE
ﬁﬁ) :
SNOW CHUTE FLANGE
ARRIAGE -
BOLTS e
"
” /‘"
» J“‘ -
3 g i 27
.r v s
» -
4 P % / f " -~
'l, VR ot e
/ J; r @/ .»‘;‘/\Rb‘i{‘/ . 'J",..’
id o ¥ A ,.,_z.}‘“la-w L

FIG. 7A




OPERATI

KNOW YOUR SNOW THROWER

READ THIS OWNER'S MANUAL AND SAFETY RULES BEFORE OPERATING YOUR SNOW
THROWER. Compare the illustrations with your snow thrower to familiarize yourself with the location of various
controls and adjustments. Save this manual for future reference.

TRACTION
DRIVE LEVER

CRANK
ASSEMBLY

L=

AUGER
DRIVE
LEVER
SPEED
SHIFTER
LEVER
PRIMER BUTTON
ELECTRIC
STARTER
413 BUTTON
GNiToN/ /Y ¢ v SN
Kev [/ @D
i‘ m—:....“:.ﬂ\ PR
i - \h N
el Ko j/ e
| o )
1
/// CRR RECOIL
577
= o) STARTER
i \ HANDLE
) 4
S 2
CHOKE CONTROL
THROTTLE CONTROL

: 1L d
HEIGHT ADJUST SKIDS QJ

CHUTE
DEFLECTQOR

DISCHARGE

SCRAPER BAR

FIG. 8

SEARS SNOW THROWERS conform to the safety standards of the American National Standards Institute, B71 3-1984.

AUGER DRIVE LEVER - Starts and stops the auger and
impeller {(snow gathering and throwing).

TARACTION DRIVE LEVER - Propels the snow thrower
forward and in reverse.

SPEED SHIFTER LEVER - Selecls the speed of the
snow thrower (6 speeds forward and 2 speeds reverse}.
CRANK ASSEMBLY - Changes the direction of snow
throwing through the discharge chute.

CHUTE DEFLECTOR - Changes the distance the snow
is thrown.

DISCHARGE CHUTE - Changes the direction the snow

{5 teown,

10

HEIGHT ADJUST SKIDS - Adjusts the ground clearance
of the auger housing.

IGNITION KEY - Must be inserted to slart the engine
ELECTRIC STARTER BUTTCN - Used to start the
engine using the 120 V. electric starter

RECOI. STARTER HANDLE - Staris the engine manu-
ally.

CHOKE CONTROL - Used to start a cold engine.
PRIMER BUTTON - Injects fuel directly into the carbure-
tor manifold for fast stars in cold weather

THROTTLE CONTROL - Controls the engine speed



PERATIC

TWEARYOUR The operation of any snow thrower can result in foreign objects being thrown into the
eyes, which can result in severe eye damage. Always wear safety glasses or eye
shields while operating the snow thrower.

FORESIGHT 1S BETTER We (ecommend standard safety glasses available at SEARS Retail Stores or
. THANNOSIGHT Service Genters.

These symbols may appear on your unit . Learn and undersiand their meaning.

& & N ¢ = & B =« I

ENGINE ENGINE OFF CHOKE FAST SLOW STOP FUEL OlL PRIMER
START RUN OFF BUTTON
" TRACTION -
- DRWE
) IGNITION KEY
INSERT TO
_ TRACTION AUN PULL OUT
& DRIVE TO STOP
¥ CLUTCH

CAUTION: READ OWNER'S MANUAL BE-
FORE OPERATING MACHINE. NEVER
\, PIRECT DISCHARGE TOWARD BY-

N, STANDERS. STOP THE ENGINE BEFORE
UNCLOGGING DISCHARGE CHUTE OR
AUGER HOUSING AND BEFORE LEAV-
ING THE MACHINE.

HOW TO USE YOUR SNOW
THROWER

TO STOP YOUR SNOW THROWER

® Tostop throwing snow, release the auger drive lever
{See Fig. 11, page 12).

@ To stop the traction drive, release the traction drive
lever. (See Figure 11, page 12).

@ To stop the engine, push the throtile control lever to
STOP and pull out the ignition key {See Fig. 10).

NOTE: DO NOT turn key.

TO CONTROL SNOW DISCHARGE CONTROL

@ Tum the crank assembly to set the direction of the gﬁﬁggf HANDLE
snow throwing.

@® Loosen the wing knob on the chute deflector and FIG. 10

move the detlector to set the distance. Move the
deflector UP for more distance, DOWN for fess
distance. Then tighten the wing knob (Fig. 9).

i



@ Toshift, release the traction drive lever and move the
speed shifter [ever to the speed you desire. Ground
speed is determined by snow conditions. Select the
speed you desire by moving the speed shifter lever
left into the appropriate notch onthe shift lever plate:

Spesds 1, 2 - Wet, Heavy, Extra Deep
Speed 3 - Light

Speed 4 - Very Light

Speeds 5, 6 - Transport only

© Engage the traction drive lever (See Fig 11, left
hand). As the snow thrower starts to move, maintain
a firm hold on the handles, and guide the snow
thrower along the clearing path Do not attempt 10
push the snow thrower.

@ To move the snow thrower backward, move the
speed shifter lever right into first or second reverse
and engage the traction drive lever (left hand).

IMPORTANT: NEVER MOVE THE SPEED SHIFTER
LEVER WHILE THE TRACTION
LEVER IS DOWN.

TO THROW SNOW

® Push down the auger drive lever {See Fig. 11, right
hand).

® Release to stop throwing show.

TO USE WHEEL LOCKOUT PIN

® Theleft hand wheelis securedtothe axie with aklick
pin (See Fig. 12A). This unit was shipped with this
klick pin in the locked (through wheel hole) position.

@ Forease of maneuverability inlight snow conditions,
disconnect the kiick pinfromthe wheeliockedposition
and push into the single wheael drive (unfocked axle
hole only) position {See Fig. 12B).

@ Make sure that the klick pin is in the single wheel
drive position of the axle only and not through the
locked position.

12

TRACTION DRIVE AUGER DRIVE

LEVER LEVER
Wi

KLICK PIN

LOCKED

UNLOCKED
POSITION

SINGLE WHEEL DRIVE

FIG. 128




iy

BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE

If the snow thrower must be moved without the aid of
the engine, it is easier to pull the snow thrower by the
handles rather than pushing.

@ Before you service or start the engine, familiarize
yourself with the snow thrower. Be sure you
understand the function and location of all controls.

NOTE: Checktension of clutch cables before starting the
engine. (See To Adjust The Control Cables paragraphon
page 20).

® Be sure that all fasteners are tight

® Make sure the heighl adjust skids are properly
adjusted (See To Adjust Skid Height paragraph on
page 19).

@® Check tire pressure (14 to 17 pounds). See side of
tire for maximum inflation. Do not exceed maximum
pressure.

FILL OIL:

This snow thrower was shipped with a container of
5W30 oil. This oil must be added 1o the engine before
operating. Remove the ofl fill cap/dipstick and fill the
crank case to FULL line on dipstick (21 ounces) (See Fig.
13).

NOTE: Engine may already contain some restdual
0il. Check frequently when filling the crankcase. Do
not ovar-fiil.

Tightenthe fill cap/dipstick securely eachtime you check
the oil tevel.

NOTE: O# must be changed after the first 2 hours of
operation to extend engine life.

Forextreme cold operating conditions of 0°F and below,
use a partial synthetic OW30 motor oil for easier starting.

13

NOTE: OlL LEVEL MUST
BE BETWEEN FULL
AND ADD MARK

FIG,13

FILL GAS:

Fill the fuel tank with clean, fresh, unieaded grade auto-
motive gasoline, Be sure that the container you pourthe
gasoline from is clean and free from rust or other foreign
particles. Never use gasoline that may be stale fromlong
periods of storage in the container

WARNING: Experience indicates thai alcohol blended
fuels {called gasohol or those using ethanot or methanol)
can attract moisture which leads to separation andforma-
tion of acids during storage the fuel system of an engine
while in storage. Acidic gas can damage the fuel system
of an engine while in storage.

To avold engine problems, the tuel system should be
ernptied before storage for 30 days or longer Start the
engine and let it run until the fuel lines and carburetor are
empty. Use the carburetor bowt drain to empty residual
gasoline from the float chamber (Fig. 37, page 26). Use
fresh fuel next season. (See Storage instruclions on
page 26 for additional information.)

Never use engine or carburetor cleaner products in the
fuel tank or permanent damage may occur.



TO STOP ENGINE

® To stop engine, move the throtile control lever to
STOP position and remove key. Keep thekeyin a
safe place. The engine will not start without the key.

TO START ENGINE (Electric Starter)

Be sure that the engine has sufficient oil. The snow
thrower engine is equipped with a 120 voit A C. electric
starter and recoil starter. Before starting the engine, be
certain that you have read the foliowing information:

COLD START (See Fig. 14)

® Besurethe augerdrive and tractiondrive levers are
in the disengaged RELEASED position.

Move the throttle control to RUN position.

Remove the keys from the plastic bag. Insert one
key into the ignition slot, Be sure it snaps into place.
DONOTTURNKEY. Keepthe secondkeyinasafe
place.

Rotate the choke knob to FULL choke position.

Connect the power cord 1o the switch box on the
engine.

Plug the other end of the power cord into a three-
hole, grounded 120 volt A.C. receptacle.

Push the primer button while covering the vent hole
as follows: (Remove finger from primer button
between primes).

Do not prime if temperature is above 50°F.
Two times if temperature is 50°F to 15°F.
Four times if temperature is below 15°F,

Push down on the starter button until the engine
starts. Do not crank for more than 10 seconds at a
time. This electric starter is thermally protected. If
overheated it will stop automatically and can be
restarted only when it has cooled to a safe
temperature (a8 wait of about 5 to 10 minutes is
required).

When the engine starts, release the starter button
and slowly rotate the choke to OFF position. If the
engine falters, rotate the choke to FULL and then
gradually to OFF.

Disconnect the power cord from the receptacle first
and then from the switch box on engine.

NOTE: Allow the engine 1o warm up for a few minutes
because the engine will not develop full power until it
reaches operating temperature.

@ Run the engine at full throttle RUN when throwing
SNOW.

14

ELECTRIC
STARTER

RECOIL
STARTER

THROTTLE CONTROL

FiG.14

CAUTION: GASOLINE IS FLAMMABLE AND
CAUTION MUST BE USED WHEN HAN-
DLING OR STORINGIT.

DO NOT FiLL FUEL TANK WHILE SNOW
THROWER IS RUNNING,WHEN IT IS HOT,
OR WHEN SNOW THROWER IS IN AN EN-
CLOSED AREA.

KEEP AWAY FROM OPEN FLAME OR AN
ELECTRICAL SPARK ANDDONOTSMOKE
y, WHILE FILLING THE FUEL TANK.

NEVER FiLL THE TANK COMPLETELY.
FiLL THE TANK TO WITHIN 1/4" - 1/2"
FROM THE TOP TO PROVIDE SPACE FOR
EXPANSION OF FUEL.

ALWAYS FILL FUEL TANK QUTDOORS
AND USE A FUNNEL OR SPOUT TO PRE-
VENT SPILLING.

MAKE SURE TO WIPE UP ANY SPILLED
FUEL BEFORE STARTING THE ENGINE.

STORE GASOLINE IN A CLEAN, AP-
PROVED CONTAINER AND KEEP THE CAP
IN PLACE ON THE CONTAINER.

TO START.ENGINE (Recoil Starter)

Be sure that the engine has sufficient oil. The snow thrower
engine is equipped with a recoil starter, Before starting the
engine, be certain that you have read the following informa-
tion:

COLD START (See Fig. 14)

®

@
@

Be sure the auger drive and traction drive levers arg in
the disengaged RELEASED position.

Move the throttie controf to RUN position.

Remove the keys from the plastic bag. Insert one key
into the ignition slot. Be sure it snaps into place. DO
NOT TURNKEY. Keep the second key in a safe place

Rotate the choke control to FULL choke position



CAUTION: NEVER RUN ENGINE
INDOORS OR IN ENCLOSED, POORLY
VENTILATED AREAS.ENGINE EXHAUST
CONTAINS CARBON MONOXIDE, AN
ODORLESS AND DEADLY GAS. KEEP
HANDS, FEET, HAIR AND LOOSE
CLOTHING AWAY FROM ANY MOVING
\, PARTS ON ENGINE AND SNOW
.\ THROWER.

WARNING: TEMPERATURE OF
MUFFLER AND NEARBY AREAS MAY
EXCEED 150° F. AVOID THESE AREAS.

DO NOT ALLOW CHILDREN OR YOUNG
TEENAGERS TO OPERATE OR BENEAR
SNOW THROWER WHILE IT IS
OPERATING.

CAUTION: DO NOT ATTEMPT TO RE-
MOVE ANY ITEM THAT MAY BECOME
LODGED IN AUGER WITHOUT TAKING
THE FOLLOWING PRECAUTIONS:

RELEASE AUGER DRIVE AND TRACTION
DRIVE LEVERS.

X, * MOVETHROTTLELEVERTOSTOPPO-
= SITION.

« REMOVE (DO NOT TURN) IGNITION
KEY.

« DISCONNECT SPARK PLUG WIRE.

» DO NOT PLACE YOUR HANDS IN THE
AUGER OR DISCHARGE CHUTE, USE
A PRY BAR.

® Push the primer button while covering the vent hole
as follows: (Remove finger from primer button be-
tween primes).

Do not prime if temperature is above 50°F.
Two times if temperature is 50°F to 15°F
Four times if temperature is below 15°F

® Pulithe recoil starter handie rapidly. Do not aliow the
handleto snapback, but allow it to rewind slowly while
keeping a firm hold on the starter handie.

@ As the engine warms up and begins to operaie
evenly, rotate the choke conlrol slowly to the OFF
position. if the engine falters, relum to FULL choke,
then slowly move to the OFF position.

NOTE: Allow the engine to warm up for a few minutes
because the engine will not develop full power until it
reaches operating temperature.

® Run the engine at full throttle (RUN) when throwing
snow.

WARM START

If restarting a warm engine after a short shutdown, leave
choke at OFF and do not push the primer button. if the
engine fails to start, follow the Cold Start instructions
above.

15

FROZEN STARTER

i the stanter is frozen and will not turn engine:

@
@

Pull as much rope out of the starter as possible

Release the starter handle and let it snap back
against the starter

if the engine still fails to start, push the primer button two
or three times again and repeat the two previous steps
until the engine starts. Then continue with the directions
for cold start.

To help prevent possible freeze-up of receil starler and
engine comtrols, proceed as follows afier each snow
removal job

@

With the engine running, pull the starier rope hard
with a continuous full arm stroke three or four times.
Puiling of starter rope will produce a loud clattering
sound. This is not harmiul {o the engine or starler.

With the engine not running, wipe all show and
moisture from the carburetor cover in area of control
levers. Also move throtiie control, choke control, and
starter handie several times

SNOW THROWING TIPS

@

For maximum snow thrower efficiency in removing
snow, adjust ground speed, NEVER the throttle. Go
slower in deep, freezing, or wel snow. if the track
slips, reduce forward speed. The engine is designed
to defiver maximurn performance at full throttle and
should be run at this power sefting at all times.

Most efficient snow throwing is accomplished when
the snow is removed immediately after it talls.

For complete snow removal, slightly overlap each
path previously taken.

The snow should be discharged downwind whenever
possible.

For normal usage, set the skids so that the scraper
barlis 1/8" above the skids. Forexitremely hardpacked
snow surfaces, adjust the skids upward so that the
scraper bar touches the ground.

On gravel or crushed rock surfaces, set the skids at
1-1/4" below the scraper bar {see To Adjust Skid
Height paragraph on page 19). Stones and gravel
must not be picked up and thrown by the machine.

After the snow throwing job has been completed,
allow the engine to idle for a few minutes, which will
melt snow and accumuiated ice off the engine

Clean the snow thrower thoroughly after each use

Remove ice and snow accumutation and all debris
fromthe entire snow thrower, and flush with water (if
possible) to remove all salt or other chemicals Wipe
snow thrower dry.

Etins



SERVICE RECORDS

SCHEDULE

Flil In dates as you complete

regular service After

First 2
hours

Before]As

Use

Each INeeded| 5 10

Every | Every

Hours{ Hours

Evary
25
Hours

Each
Season

:

efore
torage

SERVICE
DATES

Check Engine Oil Level 74

t/

'/

Change Engine Ol

’/

74

74
Tighten All Screws and Nuts [7d 7

Lubricate All Pivol Points

N

Lubricate Auger Shaft (See Shear
Bolt Replacement)

N

Lubricate Disc Drive Plate Zerk (See
Customer Responsibilities)

\

Check Auger Clutch Cable
Adjustment {See Cable Adjustmant)

N\

Check Tragtion Glutch Cable
Adjustment {See Cable Adjustment)

AVAN

Adjust Drive Belts

,/
‘/

Check Fuel 7

Drain Fuel

v

Replace Spark Plug

o

;/

GENERAL RECOMMENDATIONS

The warranty on this snow thrower does not cover items
that have been subjected to operator abuse or negli-
gence. To receive full value from the warranty, operator
must maintain snow thrower as instructed in this manual.

- Some adjustments will need to be made periodically to
properly maintain your snow thrower

All adjustments inthe Service and Adjustments section of
this manual should be checked at least once each
season.

AFTER FIRST USE

@ Check for any loose or damaged parts
Tighten any loose fasteners

Check and maintain the auger

After each use, remove alt snow and slush off the
snow throwerto preventfreezing of auger orcontrols
Check controls to make sure they are functioning
properly.

® If any parts are worn or damaged, replace
immediately.

® @ 8

@

LUBRICATION CHART

with a Hi
Temp EP
Moly
Grease.

Lubricate K}
Dise Drive §
Plate Zerk

Lubricate 8u
Coatwitha

f

?er shaft,
clinging type

rease such as Lubriplate or
ber Impregnated grease.

16




41

SNOW THROWER
LUBRICATION - EVERY TEN HOURS

@ AugerShalt-For storage, lubricate augershaft{ See
Fig. 16) witha clingingtype grease suchas Lubriplate.
When replacing shear bolts, remove shearbolts and
lubricate auger shaft {see To Replace Shear Bolt
paragraph on page 24).

® See Lubrication Chart diagram on page 16 for
lubrication points and type of lubricant,

LUBRICATION - EVERY 25 HOURS

@ Lubricate Disc Drive Plate every 25 hours and at the
end of the season and/or before storage.

To Lubricate:
@ Position speed sslector lever in first gear.

® Tum disc drive plate clockwise by hand until grease
zerk is clearly visible at front center. (see Fig 18)

® Place a coin or (a shim of equal thickness) between
the rubber friction wheel and disc drive plate o pre-
vent rubber friction wheel contacting the drive disc.

© Togrease zerk,use a hand grease gun, lubricate with
a Hi Temp EP Moly grease. (see Fig. 18 inset) DO
NOT over fill or aliow grease o come in contact with
the disc drive plate or friction wheel or damage will
resull. Fill zerk only until grease becomes visible
below bearing assembly located under grease zerk.
{see Fig 18 inset)

IMPORTANT: Remove coin and ensure that a gap
exists between friction wheel and disc drive plate.
NOTE: Clean all excess grease found on friction disc hub.
CAUTION: Do not allow grease to contact friction wheel
and disc drive plate.

LUBRICATION - BEFORE STORAGE

& Remove both wheels, grease (any automotive type

grease) bothaxles (See Fig 15) and replace wheels
Do this at least once a year and/or prior to storage.

17

\ / \
A A
FIG. 16
HEX SHAFT AND GEARS
FRICTION {
WHEEL

{Require No
Lubrleation)

/ L
Fi .,

FRICTION
WHEEL
GAP BETWEEN

FRICTION WHEEL

AND DISC DRIVE
PLATE BEARING " Point at which
i } grease shouid

]_k:f"ﬁgsgfs ASSEMBLY be visible
FIG. 18




LUBRICATION

® Hex Shaft and Gears - Hex shaft and gears require
no lubrication. All bearings and bushings are lifetime
lubricated and require no maintenance (See Fig. 18,
page 17).

NOTE: Any greasing or oiling of the above components

can cause contamination of the friction wheel. If the disc

drive plate or friction wheel come in contact with grease

or oil, damage to the friction wheetl will result.

Should grease or oil come in contact with the disc drive
plate or friction wheel, be sure to clean the plate and
whegl| thoroughly.

NOTE: For storage, the hex shaft and gears should be
wiped with 5W30 motor oilto prevent rusting (See Fig. 18,
page 17).

@ Auger Gear Box - The auger gear box has been
factory lubricated for life.. If for some reason lubricant
should leak out, have auger gear case checkedby a
competent repairman.

ENGINE

LUBRICATION

Check the crankcase oil level {See Fig. 19) before startng
the engine and after each five (5) hours of continuous
use. Add S.A E. 5W30 motor oil as needed. Tighten fill
cap/dipstick securely each time you check the oil level
S.AE. OW30 motor oil may be used to make starting
easier in areas where the temperature is 20° F or lower.

OIL RECOMMENDATION

Only use high quality detergent oil rated with AP1 service
classification SG. Select the oil's viscosity grade accord-
ing 1o your expected operating lemperature:

RECOMMENDED VISCOSITY GRADES

32°
COLDER«¢— — wom o | - WARMER
(¢ T fmm T TR BN RRRT DI g lumr mee SOOI SRR SRR OESOINN )

5W30

NOTE: Forextreme cold operating conditions of 0° F and
below, use partial synthetic OW30 oil for easier starling.

NOTE: Although multi-viscosity oils improve starting in
cold weather, these multi-viscosity oils will result in
increasedoil consumptionwhenused above 32°F Check
your engine oil level more frequently 1o avoid possible
engine damage from running low on oil.

18

NOTE: OIL LEVEL
MUST BE BETWEEN
FULL AND
ADD MARK

OIL FiLL CAP/
DIPSTICK

FIG. 20

Change the oil after first two hours of operation and every
25 hours thereafter or at least once a year if the snow
thrower is not used for 25 hours (See Fig 20)

© Position snow thrower so that the oif drain plug is
lowest point on the engine. Remove oil drain plig
and oil fill cap/dipstick Drain oil into a suitable
container. Oil will drain more freely when warm

@ Replace oil drain plug and tighten securely. Refil
crankcase with S.A E. BW30 motor oil

SPARK PLUG

@ Make sure that the spark plug is tightened securely
into the engine and the spark plug wire is attached to
the spark plug.

@ if atorque wrenchis available, torque plugto 181023
foot pounds.

@® Clean the area around the spark plug base betore
removal to prevent dirt from entering the engine

Clean the spark plug and reset the gap periodically
at .030 inch.



F 311

JUS

CAUTION: ALWAYS DISCONNECT THE
\. SPARK PLUG WIRE AND TIE BACK
S AWAY FROM THE PLUG BEFORE MAK-

ING ANY ADJUSTMENTS OR REPAIRS.

TO ADJUST SKID HEIGHT

This snow thrower is equipped with two height adjust-
ment skids, located on the outside of the auger housing
{See Fig. 21). These skids elevate the front of the snow
thrower.

For normal hard surfaces, such as a paved driveway or
walk, adjust the skids as follows:

@ Check tire pressure (14 1o 17 pounds).

@ Place the extra shear bolts supplied (found in parts
bag) under each end of the scraper bar near but not
under the skid.

® Loosen the skid mounting nuts (See Fig. 21}, and
adjust the skids to allow the front of the snow thrower
{o rest on the shear bolts. Retighten the mounting
nuts.

@ Sel the skid on the other side at the same height.

NOTE: For graveled or uneven surfaces, raise the front
of the snow thrower by moving the skids down. This will
help prevent rocks and other debris from being picked up
and thrown by the auger.

TO ADJUST SCRAPER BAR

Afterconsiderable use, the metal scraper barwill have a
definite wear patiern. The scraper bar inconjunctionwith
the skids should be adjusted to allow 1/8" between the
scrapert bar and the sidewalk or area to be cleaned. The
scraper bar may have to be returned to its original lower
sefting to maintain the original performance fevel. To
adjust:

@ Position the snow thrower on a level surface.

® Make sure both tires are equally inflated. Proper tire
pressure is 1410 17 PS}. See side of tire for maximum
inflation. Do not exceed sidewall maximum pressure
on tire.

AND AL

19

Loosenthe carriage bolts and nuts securingthe scraper
bar to the auger housing.

@ Adijust the scraper bar to the proper position.
® Tighien the carriage bolts and nuts, making sure that

the scraper bar is paralle) with the working surface

@ For extended operation, the scraper bar may be

reversed. If the scraper bar must be replaced due to
wear, remove the carriage boits and nuts and instali a
new scraper bar.

SKID MOUNTING NUTS

AUGER HOUSING HEIGHT ADJUST SKID

FIG. 21

CAUTION: BE CERTAIN TO MAINTAIN
PROPER GROUND CLEARANCE FOR
YOUR PARTICULAR AREA TO BE
CLEARED. OBJECTS SUCH AS GRAVEL,
STONES OR OTHER DEBRIS, IF STRUCK

B BY THE IMPELLER, MAY BE THROWN
WITH SUFFICIENT FORCE TO CAUSE
PERSONAL INJURY, PROPERTY DAM-
AGE OR DAMAGE TO THE SNOW
THROWER.

4




AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO ADJUST THE CLUTCH CONTROL
CABLES

Petiodic adjusiment of the cables may be required dueto
normal stretch and wear on the belts. To check for correct
adjustment, the control lever must be in the full forward
position, resting on the plastic bumper. The controt cables
are correctly adjusted when the center of the "2" fitting is
between the center and top of the hole in the clutch lever
and there is no droop in the cable (See Fig. 23}.

If adjustment is necessary:
@ Disconnect "Z" Fitting from drive lever.

@ FPush the cable through the spring (See Fig. 24) to
expose the threaded portion of the cable.

@ Holdthe square end of the threaded portion with pliers
and adjust the locknut in or out until the excess slack
is removed (See Fig. 24).

@ Pullthe cable back throughthe spring and connectthe
cable.

@® Do the same for the other lever cable.

NOTE: Whenever the traction drive or auger bells are
adjusted or replaced, the cables will need to be adjusted.

TO ADJUST BELTS

Beits stretch during normal use. if you need to adjust
the belts due to wear or stretch, proceed as follows:

AUGER DRIVE BELT

it your snow thrower will not discharge snow, check the
control cable adjustment. if it is correct, then check the
condition of the auger drive belt. It may be loose or
damaged. !f it is damaged, replace it. See To Replace
Belts paragraphonpage 21. ifthe augerdrive beitis loose,
adjust as follows:

Disconnect the spark plug wire.
Remove the belt cover (See Fig. 27, page 21)

Loosen the nut on the auger idier pulley (See Fig. 26)
and move the pulley toward the belt about 1/8"

Tighten the nut.

Press the auger drive lever, Check the tension onthe
belt (opposite auger idler pulley). The belt should
defiect about 1/2" with moderate pressure (See Fig.
25).

NOTE: You may have to move the auger idler pulley more
than once to obtain the correct tension

@ Replace the belt cover.
® Check the clutch control cabie adjustment.
® Reconnect the spark plug wire

TRACTION DRIVE BELT

The traction drive belt has constant spring pressure and
does not require adjustment.

® Replace the traction drive belt if it is slipping {see To
Replace Bells paragraph on page 21).

26 oeo

Ny

=y

CONTROL LEVER
AUGER DRIVE MUST BE IN FULL
Y FORWARD POSITION
LEVER ¢ {Just Cantacting
“Z" EITTING Plastic Bumpar) WHEN

CHECKING

PLASTIC BUMPER

FiG. 23

END

FiG. 24

DRIVE
PULLEY

AUGER IDLER
PULLEY

1/2 INCH
DEFLECTION

ENGAGED
IMPELLER
PULLEY
FIG. 25
TRACTION DRIVE BELT
AUGER

DRIVE BELT BELT GUIDE

{Left Hand)

TRACTION DRIVE

IDLER PULLEY
BELT GUIDE

{Right Hand)

" AUGER IDLER
PULLEY

FIG. 26




F 3]

ID ADJUS

TO REPLACE BELTS

The drive belts on this snow thrower are of special
construction and should be replaced with original
equipment belts available from your nearest Sears Store
or Service Center.

You will need the assistance of a second person while
replacing the bels.

Drain the gasoline from the fuel tank by removing the fuel
line. Drain the gas and reingtall the fuel line

\, CAUTION: DRAIN THE GASOLINE OUT-
\\ POORS, AWAY FROM FIRE OR FLAME.

AUGER DRIVE BELT

If your snow thrower will not discharge snow, and the
auger drive belt is damaged, replace il as follows:

Disconnect the spark plug wire
Remove the belt cover (See Fig. 27)

Loosen the belt guides (See Fig 28) and pull away
from the engine drive pulley

Loosenthe nut onthe auger idler pulley {See Fig. 28)
and pull idier pulley away from the belt

Remove bell from engine drive pulley

Remove top two bolls securing auger housing to
motor mount frame. Loosen bottom two bolts. (See
Fig. 30, page 22).

Auger housing and motor mount frame will separate,
hinged by bottom two bolts.

Remove old belt from the auger drive puliey.

Install new replacement belt of the same type onto the
auger pulley.

Position belt onto engine drive pulley.

Adjust the auger drive belt (see To Adjust Auger Drive
Belt paragraph on page 20).

Adjust the belt guides (see To Adjust The Belt Guides
paragraph on page 22).

Replace top two bolts. Re-tighten bottom two bolts.
Reinstalt the belt cover,

Check the clutch control cable adjusiment (see page
20).

Reconnect the spark plug wire.

TRACTION DRIVE BELT (See Fig. 28)

if your snow thrower will not move forward, check the
traction drive belt for wear. {Check other causes also in
the Trouble Shooting Points section } If the traction drive
belt needs to be replaced, proceed as follows:

@ Disconnect the spark plug wire

& Remove the bell cover.

® Loosen bell guides and pull guides away from the
engine drive pulley.

e €& © 69

e o6& © ©6 o0 ©

5/8 INCH
{FLATWASHER
1/4 X 1/2 INCH SELF
TAPPING SCREW
FIG. 27
TRACTION DRIVE TRACTION DRIVE BELT
PULLEY
BELT GUIDE
AUGER  Hond
DRIVE (Left Hand)
BELT AUGER DRIVE
BELT GUIDE PULLEY
{Right Hand}
AUGER IDLER
TRACTION DRIV PULLEY
IDLER PULLEY

~ FIG. 28

Loosen nut on auger idler and pull auger idier pulley
away from belt.

Remove auger drive belt from engine pulley

Pull the traction drive belt idler pulley away from the
drive belt.

Remove drive belt

Position new replacement beilt of the same type onto
traction puliey.

Pull idler pulley away from belt, allowing belt to be
positioned onto engine pulley

Release idler pulley. Ensure idler pulley is properly
engaged with belt.

Reinstall auger drive belt on engine

Adjust belt guides and tighten the mounting screws
{see To Adjust The Belt Guides paragraph on page
22).

Readjust auger idler to adjust belt. See page 20
Reinstall the belt cover.
Reconnect the spark plug wire.



AND ADJUSTMENTS

E BELT GUIDES

Disconnect the spark plug wire,

Remove the belt cover by removing the screw and
flatwasheronthe left andright hand sides See Fig 27,
page 21,

Engage the auger drive clutch lever.

Measurethe distance betweenthe belt guides andthe
belt (See Fig. 29). The distance should be 3/32" for
each guide.

If adjustment is necessary, loosen the beit guide
mounting bolts. Move the belt guides to the correct
position. Tighten the mounting bolts.

Reinstall the belt cover,

If adjustment is necessary, loosen the belt guide
mounting bolts. Move the belt guides to the correct
position. Tighten the mounting bolts

Reinstall the belt cover,
Reconnect the spark plug wire.

3/32 INCH
BELT GUIDE
{Right Hand)

AUGER IDLER o
PULLEY ENGAGED

TO ADJUST TH

@
@

AUGER DRIVE PULLEY

BELT GUIDE
{Left Hand}

V 3/32 INCH

—IMPELLER
PULLEY

+

FiG. 29

TO ADJUST THE FRICTION WHEEL

If the snow thrower will not move forward, you need to
checkthe traction drive belt, the traction drive cable orthe
frictionwheel, If the friction wheel is damaged, it wili need
1o be replaced. See To Replace Friction Wheel para-
graph onpage 23. If the friction wheel is not worn, check
the adjustment, as follows:

@ Disconnect the spark plug wire.

Drain the gasoline from the gas tank.

Stand snow thrower on the auger housing end.
Remove the bottom panel {See Fig. 30).
Position the shifler lever in first (1) gear.

Note the position of the friction wheelonthe disc drive
piate. The right outer side of the disc drive plate should
be 3" from the center of the friction wheel (See Fig.
31A).

e o 9% 0 &

22

REMOVE

MOTOR MOUNT FRAME
BOTTOM
PANEL

AUGER
HOUSING

TOP
BOLTS
(EACH
SIDE)

LOOSEN BOTTOM BOLTS
{EACH SIDE)

{Botlom View)

FIG. 30

If adjustment is necessary:

@ Loosen bolts in speed selector lever (See Fig 318).
® Move friction wheel to proper position as indicaled in
previous step {Fig. 31A).
@ Re-tighten bolts in speed selector lever
® Reinstall the bottom panel.
FRICTION
WHEEL DISC DRIVE
PLATE
FIG. 31A
SPEED SELECTOR LEVER
a BOLTS
TO BE
LOOSENED

{Rear View)

FiG. 318



ADJUS

TO REPLACE FRICTION WHEEL

ltthe snow thrower will not move forward, and the friction
wheel is worn or damaged, you need to replace it as
follows: (First aliow the engine fo cool.)

\, CAUTION: DRAIN GASOLINE OUTDOORS
\. AWAY FROM FIRE OR FLAME.

® Drainthe gasoline from the fueltank by removing the
fuel line. Drain the fuel and reinstall the fuel line.

@ Disconnect the spark plug wire

® Standthe snow thrower up on the auger housing end
{See Fig. 33).

@ Remove the bottom panel {See Fig 30, page 22}.

@ Remove the three (3} fasteners securing the friction
wheel to hub (See Fig. 32) and set fasteners aside.

@ Remove the four bolts securing the bearing plates
{both sides).

© Remove right side bearing plate Leave Hex shaftin
original position (See Fig. 33)

& Remove frictionwheelfrom hub. Slipirictionwhee] off
hex shaft lowards right side (See Fig. 33).

@ Position new friction wheel onto hub.

@ Install bearing plates to original position. Ensure hex
shaft is engaged with both bearing plates:

@ Secure bearing plates using bolis removed earlier.

® Secure frictionwheelto hubusing fasteners removed
earlier. Ensure hex shaff turns freely.

NOTE: Ensure friction wheel and friction disc are free
from grease or oil.

@ Replace bottom panel.
@ {ower the snow thrower onto the tires.

23

WHEEL

LOCKWASHER

FIG. 32

FRICTION

HUB
~

{screws,
lockwashers,
and nuts)

T~ aucer

H b .
E e IHOUSING
e 8 ] 8 8
Mo .
(UNIT STANDING ON
AUGER HOUSING END)

FIG. 33

iy



=RVIC

AND ADJUSTMENTS

TO REPLACE AUGER SHEAR BOLT

The augers are secured to the auger shaft with special
bolts (See Fig. 34) that are designed to break (to protect
the machine) if an object becomes lodged in the auger
housing. Use of a harder bolt will destroy the protection
provided by the shear bolt.

IMPORTANT: TO INSURE SAFETY AND PERFOR-
MANCE LEVELS, ONLY ORIGINAL
EQUIPMENT SHEARBOLTS SHOULD
BEUSED. WHENREPLACING SHEAR
BOLTS, BE SURE TO REPLACE
SHEAR BOLT  SPACERS.

To replace a broken shear bolt, proceed as follows:
@® Move the throttle to STOP and turn off all controls.

@ Disconnect the spark plug wire. Be sure all moving
parts have stopped.

® Remove the broken shear bolt.

Lubricate the auger shaft by squirting oilinto the shear
bolt hole in the auger shaft. Then rotate the auger to
distribute the oil on the shaft.

@ Align the hole in the auger with the hole in the auger
shaft. Installthe new shearbolt, shear bolt spacer, and
locknut provided in parts bag

@ Reconnect the spark plug wire.

TO ADJUST CARBURETOR

The carburetor (See Fig. 35 and Fig. 37, page 26} has
been pre-set at the factory and readjustment should not
be necessary. However, if the carburetor does needtobe
adjusted, proceed as foliows:

@ Close the high speed adjusting screw by hand.
Do not over-tighten,
Then openit 1-1/4 to 1-1/2 turns.

Close the idle adjusting screw by hand. Do not over-
tighten.

Thenopen it 1-1/4 to 1-1/2 turns
Start the engine and let it warm up.

Set the throttle control to RUN. Adjust the high speed
adjusting screw In until the engine speed or sound
alters. Adjust the screw out until the engine speed
sound alters. Note the difference between the two
limits and set the screw in the middie of the range

® Let the engine run undisturbed for 30 seconds after
each setting to allow the engine to react to the previ-
ous adjustment.

® Setthe throttle control to IDLE  Adjust the idle adjust-
ing screw In untii the engine speed drops, then adjust
the screw out until the engine speed drops. Note the
difference between the two limits and set the screw in
the middle of the range.

® & ©

e o

24

SHEAR
BOLY
SHEAR BOLT
SPACER
] 1
e Ry g ———
I N
e
LOCKNUT
AUGER
SHAFT
FIG. 34
SN ojee O CARBURETOR
g I~
IDLE ADJUSTING SCREW

{Close finger tight only)

HIGH SPEED ADJUSTING
SCREW
(Close finger tight only)

BOWL DRAIN

FIG. 35

@ |f the engine tends to stall under load or does
notaccelerate trom low speed to high speed
properly,adiust the high speed screw out in 1/8 tum
increments untit the problem is resolved. Let the
engine run for 30 seconds between settings.

IMPORTANT: NEVER TAMPER WITH THE ENGINE
GOVERNOR, WHICH 1S FACTORY
SET FOR PROPER ENGINE SPEED.
OVER-SPEEDING THE ENGINE
ABOVE THE FACTORY HIGH SPEED
SETTING CAN BEDANGEROUS IF
YOU THINK THE ENGINE-
GOVERNED HIGH SPEED NEEDS
ADJUSTING, CONTACT YOUR
NEAREST SEARS SERVICE CENTER,
WHICH HAS THE PROPER
EQUIPMENT AND EXPERIENCE TO
MAKE ANY NECESSARY
ADJUSTMENTS.



fir

TO ADJUST OR REPLACE
THE SPARK PLUG

if you have difficulty starting your snow thrower, you may
need to adjust or replace the spark piug. Follow the
instructions below.

Replace the spark plug if the electrodes are pitted or
burned or if the porcelain is cracked

TO ADJUST:

e

Clean the spark plug by carefully scraping the elec-
trodes {do not sand blast or use a wire brush}.

@ Be sure the spark plug is clean and free of foreign
material. Check the electrodes gap (See Fig. 36) with
a wire {eeler gauge and reset the gap to 030 inch if
necessary.

TO REPLACE:

@ [f you need a new spark plug, use only the proper
replacement spark plug (See page 4)

@ Setthe gapto .030

25

FiG. 36

Before installing the spark plug, coat its threads lightly
with oif or grease to ensure easy removal

Tighten the plug firmly into the engine

if atorque wrench is available, torque the plugto 181o
231t .- Ibs



STORAGE

CAUTION: NEVER STORE YOUR SNOW
THROWER INDOORS OR IN AN EN-
CLOSED, POORLY VENTILATED AREA
IF GASOLINE REMAINS IN THE TANK.
) FUMES MAY REACH AN OPEN FLAME,
SPARK OR PILOT LIGHT FROM A FUR-
NACE, WATER HEATER, CLOTHES
DRYER, CIGARETTE, ETC.

To prevent engine damage (if snow thrower is not used
for more than 30 days) follow the steps below.

SNOW THROWER STORAGE
@ Thoroughly clean the snow thrower.

@ Lubricate all lubrication points {see the Customer
Responsibilities section on pages 16-18).

Be sure that all nuts, bolts and screws are securely
fastened. inspect all visible moving parts for dam-
age, breakage and wear. Replace i necessary.

Touch up all rusted or chipped paint surfaces; sand
lightly before painting.

Cover the bare metal parts of the blower housing
auger and the impeller with rust preventative, such
as a spray lubricant.

NOTE: A yearly checkup or tune-up by a SEARS Service
Centeris agoodway toinsure that your snow thrower will
provide maximum performance for the next season.

ENGINE STORAGE

Gasoline must be removed or treated to prevent gum
deposits from forming In the tank, filter, hose, and
carburetor during storage. Aiso during storage, al-
_cohol blended gasoline that uses ethanol or metha-
noi(sometimes calted gasohaol) attracts water. itacts
on the gasoline to form acids which damage the
engine.

@ To remove gasoline, run the engine until the tank is
empty and the engine stops. Then drain remaining
gasoline from carburetor by pressing upward on
bowl drain located on the bottom of carburetor (See
Fig. 37).

Ifyou do notwantto remove gasoline, afuel stabilizer
(such as Craftsman Fuel Stabilizer No. 33500) may
be added to any gasoline left in the tank to minimize
gum deposits and acids. If the tank is almost empty,
mix stabilizer with fresh gasoline in a separate con-
tainerandadd sometothetank ALWAYS FOLLOW
INSTRUCTIONS ON STABILIZER CONTAINER.
THEN RUN ENGINE AT LEAST 10 MINUTES AF-
TER STABILIZER IS ADDED TO ALLOW MIX-
TURE TOREACH CARBURETOR. STORE SNOW
THROWER IN A SAFE PLACE. SEE WARNING
ABOVE,

@

26

You can keep your engine in good operating condi-
tlon during storage by:

@ Changing oil (See page 18)

@ Lubricating the piston/eylinder area. This can be
done by first removing the spark plug and squirting a
few drops of clean engine oil into the spark plug hole.
Then cover the spark plug hole with a rag te absorb
oil spray. Next, rotate the engine by pulling the starter
rope {ully out two or three times. Finally, reinstall
spark plug and attach spark plug wire

OTHER

@ fpossible, stare yout snow thrower indoors with gas
removed and cover itto give protectioniromdust and
dirt.

If the machine must be stored outdoors, block up the
snow thrower {o be sure the entire machine is off the
ground

Cover the snow thrower with a suitable protective
cover that does not retain moisture Do not use
plastic or vinyl.

IMPORTANT: NEVER COVER SNOW THROWER

WHILE ENGINE AND EXHAUST
AREAS ARE STILL WARM



TROUBLE

CAUSE

CORRECTION

Difflcult starting

Defeclive spark plug
Water or dirt in fuel system

Replace dafective plug.
Use carburetor bow! drain to flush and refifl with {resh
fuel,

Englne runs erratically

Blocked fuel ine or low on fuel

Clean fuel line; check fuel supply; add fresh
fuel (gasotine/olt mixture if 2 cycle engine)

Engine stalls

Unit running on CHOKE

Move choke lever to OFF position

Engine runs erratically;
Loss of power

Water or dirt in fuel system

Carburetor out of adjustment

Use carburetor bowl drain to flush and refill with fresh
fuel

Adiust carburetor

Excessive vibration

toose parts; damaged impelier

Stop engine immediately and disconnect spark plug wire
Tighten all bolts and make all necessary repairs i vibration
continues, have the unit serviced by a competent repairman

Unit falls to propel Drive belt loose or damaged Feplace drive belt
Iself
Incorrect adjstment of traction Adjust traction drive cable
drive cable
Worn or damaged friction wheel Replace Iriction wheel
Unit falis to Auger drive belt loose or damaged Adjust auger drive belt; replace i damaged

discharge snow

Auger control cable not adjusted
correchy

Shear bolt broken

Discharge chute clogged

Foreign object lodged in auger

Adjust auger control cable

Replace shear bait

Stop engine immediately and disconnect spark plug wire
Clean discharge chute and inside of auger housing

Stop engine immediately and disconnect spark plug wire
Remove object from auger

Rt

27




CRAFTSMAN 22" SNOW THROWER 536.886121

ELECTRIC START

REF.

NO.| PARY NO. | PART NAME

1 330783 MOTOR, ELECTRIC STARTER
2 6216 SCREW, 1/4-20X .50

3 8217 SCREW, #6-32X2.50 HHC

4 6219 CORD, STARTER MOTOR

5 337440 OWNER'S MANUAL

(NOT ILLUSTRATED)

3190514

N
a8}




CRAFTSMAN 22" SNOW THROWER 536.886121

ENGINE COMPONENTS REPAIR PARTS

PAGE 30
R 2% REF.
ITEM 17,
PAGE 31

REF.

NO. | PART NO. | PART NAME

1 } ENGINE, CRAFTSMAN
143.965003 (SEE ENGINE
REPAIR PARTS LIST)

2 302636 SCREW, 5/16-18X1.25

3 120638 WASHER, HVSPTLK .328X.60X.09

4 3949 GUIDE, ROD BELT RH

g 578733 SCREW, 5/16-24X .625

6 579855 WASHER, CRANKSHAFT

7 579861 WASHER, FLAT .752X .91X.02

8 570854 PULLEY, HALF

g 579932 BELT V

10 | 313858 PULLEY, ENG V4L

11 581264 BELT, V

12 313826 WASHER, FLAT 375X1.25X.104

13 | 120382 WASHER, REGSPTLK
393X.68X.10

14 39573 SCREW, 3/8.24X1 60

N
* REF. ITEM 1,
PAGE 33

3269268

29




CRAFTSMAN 22" SNOW THROWER 536.886121
FRAME COMPONENTS REPAIR PARTS

M1,

@

%
B REF KEYH 32

REF, RER

NO. 1 PART NO. PART NAME NO. | PART NO. PART NAME

1 336740-854 | FRAME, ASSY 23 | 585474 BRNG, SLEV .5201DX .70 ODX .65

]2 910828 SCREW, 5/16-24X1.00 24 ] 585460 BRACKET, BRAKE ARM

3 71100 NUT, 5§/16-24 HEXWODFLLK 25 585470 BOLT, BRAKE ARM

4 35497 SCREW, 5/16-18X .50 WAHHTAP 26 585608 NUT, 8/16-18 JAMCTRLK

5 583031-830 § COVER, BOTTOM 27 585446 BOLT-BRAKE ARM

6 310169 SCREW, 1/4-20X .63 WAHHTAP 28 73812 WASHER, FLAT .505X1.00X.06
7 313854 IDLER SPRING 29 585609 NUT, 1/2-20 JAMCTRLK

8 71074 WASHER, FLAT .53 X1.00X.063 30 581540 PAD, AUGER/IMPELLER BRAKE
g 313853 BRNG, FLANGE 31 73801 PIN, SPRING.165DIAX .88LG

10 585483 ASSY, SHAFT AUGER CLUTCH 32 318468 SPRING, TENSION RETURN

11 579874 LEVER, ASSY AUGER CLUTCH a3 579872 LEVER, IDLER ARM TRACTION
12 73801 PIN, SPRING.165DIAX 88LG 24 180077 SCREW, 5/16-18X .75

13 53697 NUT, 12 PUSHON 35 73795 WASHER, FLAT 828X1.25X 075
14 579856 CABLE, 205 EYE 6.125LG 36 579865 BUSHING, IDLER LEVER

15 585781 BOLT, 3/8-16X1.25 37 71038 NUT, 5/16-18 HEXNYL

16 120384 WASHER, FLAT 408X .81X.065 3g 180124 SCREW, 3/8-16X1.25

17 313843 PULLEY, iDLER 39 580772 COVER, BELT

18 41529 NUT, 3/8-16 HXCTRLKJAM 40 120392 WASHER, FLAT 281X &3X.065
19 579860 SPQOL, CABLE AUGER CLUTCH

20 0524 SCREW, 1/4-20X1.75

21 120392 WASHER, FLAT 281X .63X.065

22 1502 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK

336771A

30



CRAFTSMAN 22" SNOW THROWER 536.886121

B HEF. ITEM 7
PAGE 30

REF, 2

NO. | PART NO. | PART NAME NO. { PART NO. { PART NAME

1 578941 LEVER, ASSY TRACT CLUTCH 17 580961 PULLEY, V3L 6.50X .56

2 313853 BRANG, FLANGE 18 580965 WASHER, WAVE

3 137185 PIN, COTTER 19 1084 WASHER, FLAT ,281X1.00X.063
4 313819 SPRING, RETURN 20 120380 WASHER, REGSPTLK

5 579937 LEVER, SPRING TRACTION 21 180020 SCREW, 1/4-20X 75 HHC

& 11871 SCREW, 1/4-20X .63 22 334163 BEARING & RETAINER

7 1802 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK 23 35497 SCREW, 5/16-18X 50

8 583164 DISG, ASSY FRICTION WHEEL 24 120638 WASHER, HVSPTLK 328X 60X.09
9 583206 ZERK, GREASE 25 579858 WASHER, 8P 502X .75X.0605

10 583155 SHAFT, HEX TRACTION 26 332 SHAFT & SPRKT, ASSY #40-8T

11 85501 BEARING, TRUNION 27 337028 BEARING, TRUNION CLUTCH

12 7312 WASHER, FLAT 505X1.00X.06 28 313883 WHEEL, ASSY FRICTION DISC
13 73811 RING, RETEX 29 120375 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEX

14 580969 WASHER, FLAT .680X1.12X.060 30 579893 SPROCKET, ASSY

18 48562 BEARING, BALL 31 579867 CHAIN, ROLLER

18 580970 KEY, BQUARE 313005F |

31

CHAT



CRAFTSMAN 22" SNOW THROWER 536.886121

GEAR CASE REPAIR PARTS

REF. REF,

NO.| PART NO. | PART NAME NO. | PARTNO. | PART NAME

1 10577 CASE, GEAR RH 1l 51279 GASKET, GEAR CASE
2 10576 CASE, GEAR LH 12 | 51405 GEAR, WORM

3 180020 SCREW, 1/4-20X .75 13 | 431787 KEY, WDRF #61

4 46931 NUT, 1/4-20 14 | 50221 BEARING, FLANGE
5 303008 NUT, 1/4-20 HEXKEPS 15 | 583125 SHAFT, WORM

6 9344 SCREW, 3/8-16X 50 WAHTAP 16 | 580295 COLLAR, THRUST
7 9566 SEAL, OIL 17 | 4545865 PIN, SPRING

8 50304 BEARING, FLANGE 18 | 313828 BRNG, ROLL

9 9346 WASHER, FLAT 19 | 9566 SEAL, OIL

10 | 581388 SHAFT, AUGER 20 | 585598-830 | IMPEL,ASSY

313895A

[ €0
[xe




F ]

CRAFTSMAN 22" SNOW THROWER 536.886121

AUGER HOUSING REPAIR PARTS

REF. REE
NO. | PART NO. | PART NAME NO. | PART NO. PART NAME
i 583124 PULLEY, V4L 6 22X 67 18 120380 WASHER, REGSPTLK
2 577400 SCREW, 5/16-1BX .63 19 120375 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEX
3 71371 KEY, SQUARE .185QX 88LG 20 305205-830 | AUGER, ASSY LH
4 334514 SPAGER, SLFV 676X1.00X 53 21 305203-830 § AUGER, ASSY RH
5 582960 RETAINER, BALL BRNG 22 9524 » SCREW, 1/4-20X1.75 HHCFT
6 49562 BEARING, BALL 23 3943 SPACER, SLEEVE 250X 47X 20
7 180077 SCREW, 5/16-18X .75 HHC 24 1502 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK
8 120393 WASHER, FLAT .344X .69X.065 25 89517 BEARING, FLANGE
9 120638 WASHER, HVSPTLK 328X 60X.09 26 8619 NUT, 5/16-18 WDFL WHIZ
10 120376 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEX 27 9357 SGREW, 5/16-18X .75
11 333910-854 | HOUSING, ASSY 28 305938-854 | PLATE, AUGER HSNG LH
12 120382 WASHER, REGSPTLK 29 305980-854 | PLATE, AUGER HSNG FH
13 1499 NUT, 3/8-18 REGHXCTRLK 30 323825 BOLT, 1/4-20X .75 CARRLN
14 586224 STUD, BRAKE ARM 31 1181 SKID, HEIGHT ADJ
15 581395-830 | BLADE, SCRAPER ap 70993 BOLT, 5/18-18X .75 CARRLN
16 3808 BOLT, 1/4-20X .63 CARR
17 120392 WASHER, FLAT 281X .63X.065

334822C

33



CRAFTSMAN 22" SNOW THROWER 536.886121

DISCHARGE CHUTE REPAIR PARTS

12 585501830
13 585214 -853

14 180020
15 120392
16 1502

17 337227
i8 585193

NO. | PARTNO. | PART NAME
1 11780-830 CHUTE, UPR
2 305216 PIN, HINGE
3 70983 BOLT, 5/16-18X .75 CARRLN
4 12021 WASHER, PLASTIC
5 6711 WASHER, PLASTIC
8 71038 NUT, 5/16-18 HEXNYL
7 586280 BOLT, 5/16-18X1.00 CARRLN
8 120393 WASHER, FLAT 344X 69X.065
g 120638 WASHER, HVSPTLK .328X.60X.08
10 13527 KNOB, T 2BLADE W/516/18 NUT
11 120376 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEX

CHUTE, LWR CM HINGED
COLLAR, CH RECT

SCREW, 1/4-20X .75 HHC
WASHER, FLAT 281X .63X.065
NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK
RETAINER, RING INNER
RETAINER, RING QUTER

3371608

34




CRAFTSMAN 22" SNOW THROWER 536.886121

WHEEL ASSEMBLY REPAIR PARTS

T ]
i LEFT WHEEL 3

REF.

NO. | PARTNO.| PART NAME
1 580883 SHAFT, AXLE
2 583012 SPROCKET & HUB, ASSY
3 73839 SCREW, 1/4-20X2.25
4 1502 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK
5 581730 BEARING, FLANGE
& 579867 CHAIN, ROLLER #42 X 40P
7 73840 WASHER, FLAT .765X1.12X.06
8 585591 BUSHING, WHEEL 4"L.G
g 318504 TIRE & RIM
10 577015 SOREW, SHR 1/4-20X1.75
N 239 RING, RET
12 73842 PIN, KLIK .25 X 1.38 DIA

318542

35




CRAFTSMAN 22" SNOW THROWER 536.886121

HANDLE ASSEMBLY REPAIR PARTS

REF. REF

NO. | PARTNO,] PART NAME NO. | PART NO. PART NAME

1 9552-830 HANDLE, UPPER 11 1579 CABLE, CLUTCH

2 11234 SCREW, 5/16-18X2.75 12 579869 SPRING, TENSION

3 120393 WASHER, FLAT .344X .69X.065 13 1873 SPRING, AUGER CLUTCH
4 120838 WASHER, HYSPTLK 328X 60X 08 14 1502 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK
g 120376 NUT, 5/16-18 REGHEX 15 308146 BOOT, CLUTCH SPRING

6 11261 STOP, RED PLASTIC 5116 16 580667-830 HANDLE, LOWER

7 334195 CLUTCH HANDLE LH &RH ASSY 17 180077 SCREW, 5/16-18X .75

8 1088 PIN, PIVOT 18 308438 PUSHNUT, 6/16 BOLT RETAINER
9 3535 NUT, PUSH ON CAP 19 580639-854 |BRACKET, SHIFT

10 4049 BUMPER, RECT W/FLAT TOP 20 180087 SCREW, 5/16-18X2.00

3140020

36




CRAFTSMAN 22" SNOW THROWER 536.886121

SHIFT YOKE REPAIR PARTS

REF. ITEM 16,
PAGE 36

REF. ITEM 1,
PAGE 29

REF. ITEM 1,
PAGE 30
REF.
NO. § PART NO, PART NAME
1 580768-830 | ROD, SHIFT SELECTOR
2 51332 SCREW, 1/4-20X .63WDFLLK
3 1502 NUT, 1/4-20 REGHEXCTRLK
4 318488 NUT, 1/2-13 HEXJAM
5 304438 KNOB, SHIFT
6 326998 PLATE, SHIFT LEV
7 579944 BRNG, FL .5001DX .88 ODX 31
8 581795 ROD, ASSY SPD SEL
9 1498 NUT, 3/8-18 REGHXCTRLK

3160538

37




CRAFTSMAN 22" SNOW THROWER 536.886121

CHUTE CONTROL ROD REPAIR PARTS

REF. REF.
NO. ] PARTNO.| PART NAME NO. | PART NO. | PART NAME
i2 585195 BRKT, WORM MTG
1 585426 CRANK, ASSY W/YOKE 13 585196 WORM, GEAR CHUTE
2 307399 HANDLE, CHUTE CRANK 14 304552 BLOCK, UNIVERSAL PIVOT
3 309312 WASHER, FLAT .39 X .70X.05 15 304877 PIN, CLEVIS 25DX1.094
4 578159 RING, RETE 16 304551 PIN, UNIV JOINT .38DIAX1.00
8 71457 BOLT, EYE 3/8-16X5.00 831D 17 579403 PIN, COTTER 06X .50
8 148 GROMMET, EYE BOLT
7 308145 BOOT, EYEBOLT CHUTE CRANK
8 124829 NUT, 3/8-16 HEXJAM
9 120394 WASHER, FLAT 406X 81X.065
10 309344 ADAPTER, BOOT
1 71046 NUT, 3/8-16 HEXNYL

334215A

38



CRAFTSMAN 22" SNOW THROWER 536.886121

DECALS

ooooooo
@ s & B
ooooooo

VIEW FROM AUGER
FRAME REAR

VIEW FROM AUGER
HOUSING REAR

|

PART NO.

PART NAME

302487
70141
313892
302922
308766
334151
337443
3802

3903
318033

DECAL, 9" IMPELLER

DECAL, DANGER AUGER FOOT
DANGER CHUTE DECAL
DECAL, DANGER ENGLISH
DECAL, CRAFTSMAN
DECAL, EL 8TR 5/22

DECAL, DANG STRIPE

DECAL, TRACTION DRIVE
ENGAGE

DECAL, AUGER DRIVE ENGAGE

DEGCAL, GEAR SELECTOR

314005C

T



CRAFTSMAN 4-CYCLE ENGINE

MODEL NUMBER 143.965003

e
o5
AN K
3 24 % ,xm/\ Sawmng
P 186
23?‘; © U’\ 172182 al
- ‘ 200 ol -
19\*\, S
) Y

131 340

40




$- -

CRAFTSMAN 4-CYCLE ENGINE

MODEL NUMBER 143.965003

KEY# PART#
1 36460A
2 26727
4 30968
5 30869
14 28277
15 31334
16 31510
17 31338
18 650548
19 31426
20 32600
25 36552
25A 35883
26 650802
26A 650926
30 34740
40 36073
40 36074
40 36075
41 36070
41 36071
M4 36072
42 36076
42 36077
42 36078
43 20381
45 32875
46 32610A
48 27241
45 32654
50 33158
60 29745
61 34126
62 650760
63 28545
64 30063
64A 8345
65 650128
69 27677A
70 34874C
72 27642
75 27857
8¢ 30574A
81 30590A
82 30591
83 3058BA
86 650488
89 610961
G0 611199
g2 8508156
a3 650863
100 34443A
101 610118
102 650872
103 651007
110 as557
110A 35285
118 36443
120 364414
128 36471
125 36472
126 32644A
126 J2645A
127 650691
129 650818
130 6021A
131 6506844
135 353085
150 31672
151 31673

DESCRIPTION . oo snranim o @TY

Cylinder {Incl. 2, 20, &72)
Dowel Pin . vt e i
Qi Drain Ex!ension R
Extension Cap ..o oo
Washar «oeam e
Governor Rod ...
Govarnor Lever ... ... w..
Governor Lever Clamp .. .« oo v o
Screw, B-32 x 5/16" ... e
Extension Spring .
Oil Seal .. e
Blowar Heusing Baffle . ..
Baffle Extension... P
Screw, 1/4-20 x BI8% e
Screw, 8-32 % 21/64" . ...
Crankshaft .
Piston, Pin & Ai ng Set (8td) .
Piston, Pin & RBing Set (010" OS)
Piston, Pin & Ring Set (020" 08} ..
Pistion & Pin Ass'y. (81d. } {incl. 43}
Pistion & Pin Ass'y. {010 O8] (Incl. 43}
Pistion & Pin Ass'y. { 020" OS) (Enc! 43)
Hing Set (Std.) .. e

Ring Set (.010 OS}

Hing Set (.020 08} |
Piston Pin Retaining ﬂmg iy
Connection Rod Ass'y. (Incl 46 & 49}
Connecting Rod Bolt . . :
Valve Lifter ... ... ...
Cil Dipper ...

Camshaft (BCR)
Blower Housing Extension
Grommet Mounting Bracket
Screw, 8-32 x 3/8" .. e
Grommet . s
Screw, Torx T—:&O 1/4-30 X w "
Washer .. e .

Screw, 10-24 x 1/2" .
Cylinder Cover Gaskat
Cylinder Cover (inci 75 & BO)
Oil Draln Plug .. o
Oif Seal .. e
Governor Shaﬂ R
Washer ..
Governor Gear Assy (1nc! 81)
Governor Spool ..
Screw, 1/4-20x 1- 11‘4" s
Fiywheet Key ...
Flywhee! "W/A ng Gsar
Bellaville Washer .. e e e e an e
Flywhesl Nute,...,.w
Solid State Ingnition ...
Spark Plug Cover .. .
Solid State Mountmg Stud . U
Screw, torx T-15, 10-24 x 1516 . .
Ground Wire .. P
Ground Wire ..

Cylinder Head Gasket
Cylinder Head (Inc! 131)
Exhaust Valve (Std ) {Incl. 151} e e
Exhaust Valve 81/32" 08} { Indi 151) .
intake Valve (Std.) {Incl. 161} ...
intake Valve (%/32"08) {inci 151)
Washer ...
Screw, 5/16-18 x 102
Scraw, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2°
Scraw, 5/16-18x 2" .

Resistor Spark Plug (FI‘HQLM}
Vaive Spring .. SRR
Valve Spring Gap e

b o N E : I S B SO S :
¢ - it PP PSS S N EE S R [ A

A I T
B P\ b L DY b b ok ok b ok b sk ok ok NG ) ek ok ok b ok wd

KEY#

169
170
171
172
173
174
178
181
182
183
184
185
1886
200

203
204
206
209
209A
215
219
220
222
223
224
260
262
267
268
274
275
277
285
287
280
202
288
360
301
305
307
308
310
313
327
328
329
335
328
340
342
342A
345
350
351
385
364
365
370A
370C
370D
370G
380
390

396
400

PART# DESCRIPTION .covemnasamn o oo @TY

27234A Valve Cover Gasket..... .. .. .
27666  Breather Body ... ... ...
31410 Breather Element. ... ...
34146  Valve cover ..
35350  Breather Tube
30200  Screw, 10-24 x 9/1 6" o
20752  Nut& Lock Washaer, 1!4 28
650870 Screw, 1/4-28 x 1-11/16°
6201 Screw, 1/4 X 7/8" ... .. .. ..
34583 Choke Bracket ..
26756  Carburetor To 1make F’tpe Gasket
33691  Intake Pipe ..
32688  Governor Lsrtk
33858A Control Bracket

{Incl, 203 thru 200A) ... ...
31342  Compression Spring . . .
650549 Screw, 5-40x 716" ..
510973 Termmal
850139 Screw, 8- 32x 1/2'
30322  Lock Nm 8-32 .
35440  Contral Knob. ...
34582 ChokeRod ... .
35438  Chike Knob .. P
28820  Screw, 10- 32 x 1/2’ .
650664 Screw, 1/4-20x 1- 19/32" Lo
33673A Intake Pipe Gasket . .
35656A Blower Housing ... .. ...
650737 Screw, 1420 x /2" . .
34212  Hold Down Bracket . .
30200  Screw, 10-24 x 9/16"
33870A Exhaust Gasket . ...
35771 Mufller {incl. 274) . ...
650327 Screw, 1/4-20x 2-1/2".
36476A Starter Cup ... S
550926 Screw, 8-32x 21/64“ e
30705  Fuetline.. B
26460  Fuel Line Clamp
650665 Screw, 1/4- 15)(7/ ! P
35584  Fuel Tank (fnci 292 7301) o
35386  Fuel Cap . e
355584 Qi Fill Tube
35498 "O"RING ..o e
35538 Fill TubeClp.. .. ... . ..
35556  Dipstick... ... oo
34080  Spacer ...
35302  Staner F'iug
35593  Switch Key (Craftsmaa
610973 Terminal .. ‘ ..
35072 Carburetor Cover. e
650257 Screw, B-32 x 5/16"
36247  Fusl Tank Bracke . e
30083  Scraw, Torx T-30, 1/4 20 b 1/2' .
650675 Washe! o
33344  Heat Baﬁta e
570682 Primer Ass‘y e
32180C  Primer Line .. e
580574 Starter Handle o
33333  Carburetor Cover Bracket
§50735 Screw, 10-24 x 378" .
36261  Lubrication Decat ... ..
36501  Primer Decal ...
35878  Waming Decal .
35282  Choke Decal ..
632107A Carburetor {! ncE 184)
590707 Rewind Starter .. .
(NOTE: This engine could have been built with .
590646 starter. Reler to the design of the air intake .
louvers for part identification. Individual starter parts do
not interchange.)
Q32900  Electric Starter Motor (110 Volt) (Dptlonal)o
38444  (Gasket Sel (Inc!. items marked *} .. .

e ho s A A AS e e wk e B

41




CARBURETOR NO. 632107A

,
8

‘\-——-‘—hmm—"——-wm—w-ﬂ_

KEY# PART#
i 631615
2 631767
6 631038
7 650506
10 632108
14 631815
15 830735
16 631807
17 650417
18 630766
20 631838
21 630766
ez 630738
23 630740
25 631951
27 631024
28 632019
29 631028
30 631021
31 631022
a2 27136A
33 27554

40 31839

41 630740
42 630738
43 630738
44 27110

A7 630748
48 631027
60 31840

DESCRIPTION QTY

Throttle Shaft & Lever Assembly

Throttle Return Spring

Throttie Shutter ...

Shutter Screw ... . ..o .

Choke Shaft & Lever Assembly .

Choke Shutter ... . ..

Cheke Positioning Spring

Fuel Fitting ..o covn v

Throttle Crack Screw/(dle Speed Screw

Tension Spring .. o

{die Mixture Screw ..

Tension Spring ... ceveee .

Idle Mixture Screw Washer |

tdle Mixture Screw *O" Ring .

Float Bow! Asy (incl 32&33)

Float Shaft o

Float AT

Float Bowl “O" Ring ... .. .

{nlet Needle, Seat & Clip {Inc! 31}

Spring Clip . . .

Bowl Drain Assy. . . o

Drain Plunger Gasket .. . ... ..

Main Adi. Screw Ass'y (Incl. 41 thru 44)1

High Speed Mixture Scraw "O" Ring 1

High Speed Mixture Screw Washer 1

High Speed Mixture Screw Tension

Spring .. . o 1

Bowl Nut Washer ... ... 1

Welch Plug, idie Mixture Well . 1
1
1

1
1
i
2
1
1
1
i
i
1
1
1
1
i
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Welch Plug, Atmospheric Vent .
Repair Kit {incl. items marked *)

PART#

5905994
530600
5906896
590601
580697
§90698
590699
590709
590708
590535
590574

DESCRIPTION QTyY

Recoil Starter . ...

Spring Pin (lnc 4) . .

Retainar ‘

Washer .. ... . .

Brake Spring ...

StarterDog ... ... .

Dog Spring ...

Puliey & rewind Ass'y

Starter Housing AssY. ... . .. .o .
Starter Rope (Length 98" x 9/84" dia }
Mitten Grilp Handle

(Notincluded with starter)

b b ek (5 D) ek b kb ek

-

42




STARTER MOTOR NO 33290D

30
16A 274
\§
1 :

2\

N @vg S

& 5

<67
Oy
4 KEY# PART#

1 31749
2 33522
3 33769
4 33524
8 35461
7 35450
8 35912
9 35459A
10A  35452A
13 580500
14 33441
15 35453
16A 35454
24 35462
25 35456
27A 650819
30 324508
31 650759

DESCRIPTION

RetainerRing .......... oo o

Spring Retainer «............. ...

Anti-drift Spring ... .

Nut & Gear ........

Drive End cap Assy {lﬂc! 7)
"0" Ring... e
Armature ..

Housing Ass y

Brush & Spnng Card Ass' y
Thrust Easher ... TP
Ground Screw ..

Commutator End Cap Ass'y (!ncl v R

Switch Box Ass'y. (!ncl 21) .
Case Bolt . .. .
Grounding Screw ..

Screw, 8-32 x 2-1/2" .

Extension Cord {1 O"G")

Screw, Torx T-30, 1/4-20 X 23/32

)
.

43




seaps | | CRAFTSMAN:

: 5 HORSEPOWER
OWNER'S 22" DUAL STAGE
MANUAL SNOW THROWER
120V. ELECTRIC START

MODEL NO. Each SNOW THROWER has its own MODEL
NUMBER found on the engine mount frame.

536=8861 21 Each ENGINE has its own MODEL NUMBER

found on the BLOWER HOUSING.

Always mention these MODEL NUMBERS when
requesting service or Repair Parts foryour SNOW
THROWER.

HOW TO OR DE R All parts may be orderedthrough Sears, Roebuck

and Company Service Centers and most Retail

REPAIR PARTS Stores.

WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS

FOR REPAIR SERVICE, CALL GIVE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION:
THIS TOLL FREE NUMBER
* PRODUCT - “SNOW THROWER"
1-800-4-REPAIR

* MODEL NUMBER - 536.886121

(1-800-473-7247)
* ENGINE MODEL NUMBER - 143.965003

FOR REPLACEMENT PARTS * PART NUMBER
INFORMATION AND
ORDERING, CALL THIS * PART DESCRIPTION
TOLL FREE NUMBER: .
1”800“FON‘“P ART “Your Sears merchandise has added value when you
consider that Sears has service units nationwide staffed
{1~-800-366-7278) with Sears trained technicians.. Professional technicians
specifically trained on Sears products, having the parts,
FOR THE LOCATION OF THE SEARS tools and equipment to insure that we meet our pledge
REPAIR SERVICE CENTER to you...we service what we sell”

IN YOUR AREA, CALL 24 HOURS
A DAY, 7 DAYS A WEEK:

1-800-488-1222

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Printed in U.S.A.

44



MANUAL IMPORTANTE NO LO BOTE

MANUAL DEL

PROPIETARIO

MODELO NO.
536.886121

Precaucion:

Lea y siga todas las
reglas e instrucciones
de seguridad antes de
operar este equipo

5 CABALLOS DE FUERZA
DOS ETAPAS,56 CM

(22 PULGADAS)
REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE
ARRANQUE ELECTRICO

¢ Montaje

¢ Operacion

¢ Responsabilidades del cliente
¢ Reparacion y ajustes

e Piezas de repuesto

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., Hoffman Estates, IL 60179 U.S.A.

337440 05M17/95




REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD

PRECAUCION: SIEMPRE DESCONECTE EL ALAMBRE DE LABUJIA
Y COLOQUELO DONDE NO HAGA CONTACTO CON L BUJIA PARA
EVITAR UN ARRANQUE ACCIDENTAL AL MONTAR,

/‘.

TRANSPORTAR, AJUSTAR O EFECTUAR REPARACIONES.

IMPORTANTE

LOS ESTANDARES DE SUGURIDAD REQUIEREN LA PRESENCIA DEL OPERADOR EN LOS
CONTROLES PARA MINIMIZAR EL RIESGO DE HERIDAS. SU REMOVERDORA DE NIEVE
ESTA EQUIPADA CON DICHOS CONTROLES. NO INTENTE PASAR POR ALTO LA FUNCION
DEL CONTROL DE PRESENCIA DEL OPERADOR BAJO NINGUNA CIRCUNSTANCIA.

CAPACITACION

1.

Lea ol manual det operador culdadosamente.
Famitlaricose complatamente con los controles

y ol uso aproplado de la removedora de nleve, Sepa
como detener laremovadora denlevey desenganchar
los controles rdpldamente.

Nunca permita a nifios oporar la removeadora de
nleve y manténgalos fuera del alcance ds la misma
mientras se encuantra en operacién. Nunca permita
que adultos oporen la removedora  de nleve sin
instrucclén aproplada. No lleve pasajeros.

Mantenga el drea llbre de personas, especlaimente
nifios pequafios y mascotas.

Tenga precaucitn a fin de evitar desiizamlentos
o caldas, especiaimente al operar la removedora
de nieve en retroceso.

PREPARACION

1.

Inspaccione completamaente el 4&rea donde se usarala
removedora denleve yretire todas las esteras, tringos,
tableros, alambres, y otros objetos extrafios.

Desenganche todos los smbragues y cambie a neutro
antes de arrancar sl motor.

No opersiaremovedoradenisve sinvestirlasprendas
de invierno adecuadas para ambientes exteriores.
Vista calzado que mejore su establlidad en superficies
fisas.

Manejs el combustible con culdado; es altamente
Inflamable.

{a) Use un contenedor para combustible
aprobado.

{b) Nunca retlre la tapadera del tanque de com-
bustible o afiada combustible a un motor en
marcha o a un molor caliente.

{¢) Liene el tangue para combustible al aire libre,
cen culdado exiremo. Nunca flene el tanque
en amblientes Interlores.

{d} Coloque nuevamente la tapadera dei tanque
para combustible de manera segura y limple
el combustible derramado.

{e} Nunca almacane combustibie o {a

o o, e, 4 ¢ vl om0 v o Tomv o~
ramovadara de nlovs con sombustible en of

tanque dentro de un edificio donde jos
vapores pudlesen entrar en contacto con
una llama desprotagida o una chispa.

(f} Verifigua las existencias de combustible an-
tes do cada uso, parmitiendo espacio para
expansién puesto que el calor del motor y/o
ol sol pueden causar la expansién del com-
bustible.

Use cables de extenslén y receptaculos de la
manera espacificada por el fabrlcante para todas
las removedoras de nieve con molores
accionados por energla eléctrica o motores de
arrangue eléctrico.

Aluste Ia altura de la removedora de nieve para pasar
sobre superficies de grava o pledra triturada.

Jamés Intente efectuar ningin ajuste mientras ef mo-
tor se encuenira en matcha (excepto cuando el
fabricante lo recomiende asl especlticamente).

Permita que el motor y la removedora de nileve se
ajusten a las temperaturas exteriores antes de
comenzar a retirar la nieve.

Slempre use gafas de seguridad o protectores para
ios ojos durante ia operacion o mientras se efectiiaun
ajuste o reparacién para proteger sus ojos de objetos
extrafios que pudlesen ser lanzados por la removedora
de nieve,

OPERACION

1.

No coloque fas manos o los ples cerca o bajo piezas
rotativas. Manténgase a distancia de la abertura para
descarga todo el tiempo.

Tenga pracaucién exirema al operar sobre ¢ al cruzar
caminos, aceras, o calles de grava. Manténgase alerta
en caso de peligros ocultos o trafico.

Después de golpear un objeto exiraiio, pare el motor,
retire el alambre de 1a bujia, desconecte el cable en
motores sléctricos, Inspeccione completamente la
removedora de nleve a fin de encontrar cualguier
dafio, y reparar dicho dafio antes de arrancar y operar
la removedora de nleve nuevameante,

En el caso de que la removedora de nieve comience a
vibrar fuera de fo normal, pare el motor y revise la
maquina inmediatamente para encontrar |la causa.
Generalmente, la vibracidén es una advertencia de
problemas.

Pare el motor dondequiera que deje la posicion de
oparacion, antos de descheiruir of zlojamiento del
barreno/propulscr oguladedescarga, y cuandoefectie
cualesquiera reparaciones, ajustes, o inspecciones.



REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD

7.

9.

Al limplar, reparar, o Inspecclonar la maquina
aseglirese de que el barreno/propulsor y toda parte
mévil se hayan detenldo. Desconecte el alambrade ta
bujfa y manténgalo alejado de ia bujia para svitar un
arranque aceldental.

Tome todas las precauclones posibles al dejar la
ramovedora de nleve desalendida. Desenganche ¢l
barreno/propulsor, camble a neutro, pare el motor, y
retire la Havs.

No ponga en marcha el motor en ambientes interloras,
excepto al arrancar el motor y para transportar la
removedora de nleve hacla adentro o hacla afuera del
adificlo. Abra las puertas exterlores; el humo del es-
capoes poligroso(contlena MONOXIDODE CARBONO,
un GAS INODORO y LETAL).

No limple nleve parpendicularmente a la direcclon de
pendlentes. Tenga precaucién al camblar de direcclén
en pendientes. No intente Umplar pendientes
pronunciadas.

10. Nunca opere la removedora de nieve sin que los

resguardos, placas u otros dispositives de seguridad
86 ancuantren en su lugar.

11. Nuncaopere laremovedora de nleve cercaderecintos

de vidrio, atoméviles, huecos de ventanas, sltios de
carga/descarga, y simllares sin el ajuste aproplado del
angulo de descarga de la nieve. Mantenga nifios y
mascotas alejados.

12. No sobrecargue la capacidad de la maquina al intentar

limplar nleve a una velocidad demasiado répida.

13. Nuncaoperelaremovedoradenieve aaltasvelocidades

detransporta sobre superficiesresbalosas. Mire hacla
atrds y tenga culdado al retroceder.

14. Nunca daescargue directamente sobre espectadoresni

permita a nadle frente a la removedora de nieve.

15, Desenganche la fuerza motriz al barreno/propuisor

cuando la removedora de nieve sea transportada o
esté fuera de uso.

16, Utliice unicamente aditamentos y accesorios

aprobados por elfabricante de 1a removedora de nleve
{tales como cadenas antiderrapantes para las lantas,
juegos de arranque eléctrico, etc.).

PRECAUCION: EVITE
HERIDAS CAUSADAS PRECAUCION: PARE
POR EL BARRENO EL MOTOR ANTES DE
ROTATIVO. MANTENGA DESOBSTRUIR EL
LAS MANOS, LOSPIES, CANALDE
Y LAVESTIMENTA '
ALEJADOS! DE‘SCARGA. B

17. Nunca opere la removedora de nieve sin buena
vislbllidad o lluminacién. Slempre esté sequro de su
establiidad, y mantenga unagarre firmede lasmanljas.
Camine; Jamas corra.

MANTENIMIENTO Y ALMACENAMIENTO

1. Hevise los pernos de seguro por esfuerzo cortante y
otros parnos que frecuentemente no estén apretados
adecuadamente paraasegurarse de que laremovedora
de nleve asté en condiclones seguras de trabajo.

2. Nuncaalmacens laremovedora de nleve concombus-
tible en el tanque para combusiible dentro de un
edificlo an sl cual se encusentran presentes fuentes de
ignlclén tales como agua caliente y calentadores de
espacio, secadoras de ropa, y similares. Permita que
el motor se enfrie antes de almacenario en cualquier
recinto.

3. Slempre refiérase a las instrucciones del manua! del
operador para consuita de los detalles importantes si
{a ramovedora de nieve seré almacenada durante un
periodo de tiempo prolongado, “

4, Mantenga o coloque de nuevo las etiquetas de
segurldad e Instrucclones, de acuerdo a lo que sea
necesario.

5. Manienga la removadora de nieve en marcha unos
cuantos minutos después de tirar la nieve para evitar
el congelamlento del barreno/propulisor,

ADVERTENCIA

Estaremovedorade nleve seusapara aceras, caminos
de entrada, y otras superficles de terreno planas. Se
debe tener mucha PRECAUCION al utllizarla en
superficies con pendiente pronunciada, NO USARLA
REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE SOBRE SUPERFICIES POR
ENCIMA DELNIVEL DEL. TERRENO, t2les comotechos
de residenclas, cocheras, porches u otras de tales
estructuras o edlficlos,

BUSQUE ESTE SIMBOLO PARA
DESTACAR PRECAUCIONES DE
SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES. ESTO
SIGNIFICA-—{;;ATENCION!!! j1{iESTE
ALERTA!! SU SEGURIDAD ESTA DE
POR MEDIOQ.

ADVERENCIA!

Las emanaciones de escape producidas
por este motor contienen quimicos
reconocldos por el Estado de California
como carcinégenos, también pueden
produeir defectos en los recién nacidos

o causar otros danos al sistema
reproductivo.




FELICITACIONES an sucomprade unaRemovedorade nieve
Craftsman de Sears, Esta ha sido disefiaday fabricada usando
técnicas de ingenierfa para brindarle la confiabilidad y
randimiento mas altos posibles.

En of caso de que experimente cualquier problama que no
pueda remediar facilmente, por favor péngase en contacto con
su Centro/Departamento de servicio Sears mascercano. Sears
tiene técnicos competentes, capacitados asl comotambién las
herramientas adecuadas parabrindar servicio de mantenimiento
o raparar esta unidad.

Por favor lea y guarde este manual. Las instrucciones le
permitirén efectuar el montaje y dar mantenimiento 2 la
remavadora de nisve apropiadamente, Siempre observe las
“REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD."

NUMERO
DE MODELO 536.886121

NUMERO
DE SERIE

FECHA DE
COMPRA

LOS NUMEROS DE MODELO Y DE SERIE SE
ENCUENTRAN EN LA CALCOMANIA ADHERIDA ALA
PARTE POSTERIOR DEL ALOJAMIENTO DE LA
REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE.

SE RECOMIENDA REGISTRAR EL NUMEROQ DE SERIE
Y LA FECHA DE COMPRA Y GUARDARLOS EN UN

LUGAR SEGURO PARA REFERENCIA FUTURA,

CONTRATO DE MANTENIMIENTO

Se dispone de un Contrato de mantenimiento de Sears para

este producto. Péngase en contacto con la Tienda Sears mas
cercana para obtener informacién detallada.

RESPONSABILIDADES DEL CLIENTE

® Leery cbservar las reglas de seguridad

® Seguir un programa regular para el mantenimiento, cuido
y uso de [a removedora de nieve.

® Seguir las instrucciones bajo las secciones
"Responsabilidades de! cliente” y "Almacenamianto” de
aste manual del propistario.

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

CABALLOS DE FUERZA: 5CV

12.04
pulg. cublcas

DESPLAZAMIENTO:

CAPACIDAD DE GASOLINA: 2 cuartos,
Sin plomo

ACEITE (capacidad de 21 onzas) : 5W-30

BUJIA : Champion
(ENTREHIERRO .030 pulg.) RJ19LM

HOLGURA DE VALYLAS: Entrada: .010 puig
Escape: .010 pulg

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE DO ANOS SOBRE LA
REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE CRAFTSMAN

Durante dos afios a partir de la fecha de compra, cuando esta Removedora de nigve Craftsman sea mantanida, |ubricada y
afinada de acuerdo con Ias instruccionas an ef manual del propietario, Sears reparara, sin recargo alguno, cualquier defecto en
materiales y mano de obra.

Siesta Removadorade nieve Craftsman se usa para propésitos comerciales o de arrendamiento, estagarantia esvalida durante
80 dias a partir de la fecha de compra.

Esta garantia no cubre lo siguiente:

Elementos fungibles los cuales se gastan durante el uso normal, tales como bujfas, correas de transmigion y clavijas de seguro
por esfuerzo cortante,

Reparaciones necesarias dabido al abuso o negligencia del operador, incluyendo cigiiefiales doblados y lataltade manienimiento
del equipo de acuerdo con las instrucciones contenidas en el manual del propietario.

EL SERVICIO DE GARANTIA SE PUEDE OBTENER AL DEVOLVER LA REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE CRAFTSMAN AL
CENTRO/DEPARTAMENTO DE SERVICIO SEARS MAS CERCANO EN LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS. ESTA GARANTIAES

VALIDA SOLO CUANDO ESTE PRODUCTO SEA USADO EN LOS ESTADOS UNIDOS.

.
tenga otras derechos los cuales varian de

]

Esia garaniia ie olorga derechos legales especiiicas, v asimismo es posibla qu
estado a estado.
SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO. D/817WA, HOFFMAN ESTATES, I 60179




TABLA DE CONTENIDOS

REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD ......cccccovmmeinnnnen. 2,3 MONTAJE .....ccconeeneen S . 8-9

ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO ....4 OPERACION ..oocirevivccne e v 10-16

RESPONSABILIDADES DEL CLIENTE ......... SERVICIO Y AJUSTES .. cerineneennn 20-26

............................................................. 4,17-19 ALMACENAMIENTO .. e 27

GARANTIA ... as s 4 SOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS .........o... 28

TABLA DE CONTENIDOS .......cccccvmmrorirnnnnn B PEDIDO/SERVICIO DE PIEZAS ...............32

INDICE ..o cceeeinenemos e vcva e innesnnsscnnnsavnners 5

INDICE
‘ A Pistas sobre lanzamiento de nieve

Ajustet: Gobernador de la velocidad ......... 25 e e 18

Conrea Arranque, manualments ............. 15 : P

Traceion y Darreno ..o - 21 Arranque, O16CtFICO .c...vever vornn . 14 Piezas (vea englais) ... ......28-43
Gulfa de correa.... .23 AIMACENAMIGNO e 27 BOWORCEDO v 10,11,14,15
Cable .vumersaneines .21 B R
Carburador .. 25 Combustible, B0 .conrer et 4 13 19  PBeparacion/Piezas de reemplazo ...
Ruada de friccién .. 23 Combustible, aﬁgacenammo 13,27 (vea englais) . . 28 43
Bujla ... cramarenean et i £O Rueda de iriccian: Arrancador por retroceso manual .

AJUSH v 23 F1EEMPIAZOS:

Montaje: REEMPIAZO . eovvrere v oo 2 Perno de sequridad por esfuerza
Conjunto del c:guena! .8 cortante delbarreno . ... . ... 28
Listaa de revision.. . .9 Engranajes: Correas ... .. . .22
Ajuste de la altura de la corredera de Caja de engranajes del barrano ....19 Rueda de friccién ... . .. .. 23
apoyo ... e .. 8,20 deh 19 S
para Montar la Removedora de Nieve Eie de hoxagonal yHeagfanages Reglas de seguridad . .. . ...2,3
........................................................... 9 Manija, superior e inferior... .78  Servicioy ajustes:

Dosempaquetado ..o voiee o ¥ Ajuste de altura de correderas de apeyo Perno de seguridad por eshuerzo
B .8, 20 cortante del barreno . ..B,20

Correas; , 9 Correas........... ... 21,22
Ajustar correas . SPRURURR - | E;e de hexagona y e[ngrana;es -1 Guladecorrea........ ........ .23
Ajuste ds la gufa de correa . Liave de ignicién .............10,11,14,15 Reemplazos de correa .. ... ... 22
Reemplazar correas . ndice .. s Cable ..o o7, 8,21

Cc L Carburador ........... ... 132527

Cables, embrague .......c.omemar Palancas: Rueda de friccion..... ...  ...23,24

Carburador ........ Embrague propulsor del barreno .. Bujia ... e 28

Extrangulador ..., .7,10,11, 12 24 Especmcacaones B

Embragus, palancas ...........7,9,10,12 Extfangutador 10111415  Cobemadordela velocidad . . 25

Controles: Cambiador ... 91012  Arrangue del motor:

MOLOE vcoverenonnervensennnnnene 10,11, 14,15 Control de Ia ace!eractén 10 11,14,15 Arranque eléctrico .. 14
Removadora de nieve ... 11 Embrague propu!sor de la oruga . Arrangue por retroceso manual .. 15

Cigtienal: .7.6,10,11, 12,21 Parando la Remavedora de nieve . 11
Montaje ....... Lubricacion: Caja de envio . . .8, 7
Operacion Eje de del barreno. . 18 Altura de la corradera de apoyo 8,20

Respansabifidades del cliente .4,17-19 Motor . - 13.19,27 Palanca de cambios . 9,12
Contrato .. ernane 4 Eje de transmtsrén hexagenat y Pernos de seguridad por estuerzo
Ejede T SR T engranajes ..  4g cortante . fe e .25
Caja del engranaje dal barreno .18 Aimacenamsenzo . e 27
Motor ..eorarene .19 0
Recomendacsanes generates A7 Aceite: Tabla de contenidos .. v LB
Eje de transmision hexagona! y « Motor .. ...4349  Tablade salucion de prob!emas 28
engranajes... i 19 Clima extromadamertte frio ... 13,19  Herramientas para montaje .. .8

D Almacenamiento .. o7 Correa de propulsion de la oruga

Propulsor, barreno.....oe. o 12 THPO o esemce oo UAABAG s e e 21-22

Propulsor, oruga ... 12 Operacién: Ajustede laoruga ... . . .. . .20

i}eswac!or, canal de descarga de nieve Controles del motor ... 10,11,12,14,15 w

s -1 Operacién de la removedora de nieve ~ Garantia .. -4
E 11,12,16 Pasador de enganche de Ia sueda

" Gonirol oo 10,11, 14,15 Psador ds E”Qamhe da'arued.. e - .
Tapadera del aceite ............... 13,19 Arrangue del motor, eléctrico ... .14
C?*mb"’ de aceite .. .19 Arranque del motor, retroceso .15
Nivel de aceite ..... e 13,18 Controles de fa removedma de nieve
Tipo de aceits ... ... ..4,13,19 o 10-12



CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE CON ARTICULOS DE FERRETERIA

Contenido de la bolsa con las partes

* 2 - Pernos de seguro por
esfuerzo cortante de repuesto
{1/4-20 x 1-3/4 puigadas)

1O 4 _ |
: 1- Perilla de rosca 1-  Instructivo det usuario

*2- Espacladores de
rapuestos (1/4-20)

O

* 2 - Tuercas de seguridad
de repuesto {1/4-20)

1 - Cueda del arrancador
eléctricio

* Piezas no necesarias para el montaje

Partes empaquetadas en forma separada en Ia jaja de cartén (no se muestran del tamafio reai)

1- Envase de aceile
5W30

b — s T — - ST
oo — it o, — - ——]

2 - Liaves del encendido {adheridas al
motor en una bolsa plastica)

1- Unabolsa

1 - Canal de Nieve Montaje

1 - Conjunto del cigliefal




MONTAJE

HERRAMIENTAS REQUERIDAS PARA
EL MONTAJE

1- Cuchillo para conar la caja y las amarras plésticas

2- Lllaves de 1,3 cm (1/2 pulgada) o Hlaves ajustables

2- Llaves de 1,4 cm (9/16 pulgada) o Haves ajustables

2- Lllaves de 1,9 cm {3/4 pulgada) o llaves ajustables

1« Alicate {(para abrir el pasador)

1- Destornillador

1- Cinta métrica o regla

LaFigura 1 muestra la removedora de nieve lista para su envio.
La Figura 2 muestra la removedora de nisve completamente
ensamblada.

Cuando se hace referencia a los lados deracho e izquierdo de la
removedora de nieve, es en relacién al operador de la unidad
ublcado trente a la manija de direccién

PARA DESEMPACAR LA
REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE
(vea la Fig. 1)

© localice y saque de la caja el envase de aceite SW30.
@ localice el conjunto del cigtiefial y coléquelo a un lado.

@ Retire y descarte el material de empaque que envuelve la
unidad.

@ Corte las cuatro esquinas de la caja de arriba hacia abajo,
y coloque sus lados tendidos en el piso.

@ Cortelasamarras quefijanios cables de control delembrague
ala manija inferior, y coloque los cables lejos da la cubierta
del motor.

@ Hale de la manija inferior y haga rodar la removedora de
nieve fuera de lacaja PRECAUCION: NO retroceda sobre
al cable.

® Para completar la instalacion de la manija superior de
direccién e instalar el conjunto del cigliefial, consulte la
seccidn “Como instalar la manija de direccion y el conjunto
del cigliefial” en a pagina 8.

NOTA: Si los cables de las palancas del embrague estan

desconectados, instalelos de nuevo como o ifustran las Figs. 3

y 3A.

BASE GUIA
MANWA INFERIOR DE LOS

CAMBIOS

IE \%, CABLE DEL
7 EMBRAGUEUPPER
A

CONJUNTO
DELA
MANIJA
SUPERIOR

PALANCA DE LA PALANCA DEL
TRACCION DEL . " AVANCE

BARRENO
EMBRAGUE

CONJUNTO

Ml??ﬁ\%é‘l.ﬂ\

PALANCA
DE

CAMBIOS
ES\SAUOR

E
DESCARGA

TUERCAS
DEL MONTAJE

v
CORREDERAS L—Q
DE APOYO

10,2 CM {4 PULGADAS) DE
) 7,6 CM (3 PULGADAS) DE
aLonesxc:on w\mr?AL ELONGAGION NATURAL
e o e
MECANISMO :
DE AVANCE ; J: BARRENO
PALANCA E CABLE DE
Rﬁgg{“ﬁ mtgé?am

FiG. 3A

PRECAUCION: SI USTED ESTA LIMPIANDO
NIEVE EN UN CAMINO DE GRAVA O
DISPAREJO, MUEVA LAS CORREDERAS DE
APOYO HACIA ABAJO PARA LEVANTAR LA
PARTE DELANTERA DE LA REMOVEDORA.
ESTO CONTRIBUYE A EVITAR QUE EL
BARRENO ALCANCE Y ARROJE PIEDRAS U
OTROS OBJETOS EXTRANOS.

PALANCA
TERMINAL EN 2" [ DEL AVANCE

FIG. 3



COMO INSTALAR SU REMOVEDORA
DE NIEVE

@ Estesquipocuentaconunacorrederade apoyo (vealaFig,
2)colocadaen lapane exterior del alojamiento del barnreno.
Para ajustar lacorrederade apoyo a condiciones diferentes,
consulte la seccidn “Ajuste de la corredera de apoyo”enla

pagina 20.

COMO INSTALAR LA MANIJA DE
DIRECCION Y EL CONJUNTO DEL
CIGUENAL

@ Remueva los tomillos, arandelas planas, arandelas de
muslle y tuercas hexagonales que fijan labase gulade los
cambios a los orificios de abajo de la manija inferior, y
musva la palanca de cambios a Ia tercera velocidad (Vea
Fig. 4A).

@ Allojs pero no remueva los tornillos, arandelas planas,
arandelas de muelle y tuercas hexagonales de los orificios
de arriba de la manija inferior.

@ FEleve la manija superior a la posicidn de operacion. La
manija superior debe estar del lado de afusra de la manija
infarior, y fa base gufa de los cambios hacia adentro.

@ Coloque eltornillo, laarandelaplana, laarandela de muelle
y la tuerca hexagonal del lado derecho, a través de la
manija y la base gula de los cambios. Coloque todos los
pernos antes de ajustarlos.

NOTA: A menos que lo ayude ofra persona, resultard mas facil
instatar la manija un lado por vez.

® Ramusva la {uerca de seguridad de nylon de 3 mm (3/8
pulgada) del grupo del perno en anille (en el conjunto del
cigiiefial ya desmontada}, Verifique que las contratuercas
de 3 mm (3/8 pulgada) estén ajustadas. Las contratuercas
deban estar a 7 om (2,75 pulgadas) del extremo del perno
en aniflo {vea la Fig. 4B).

@ Instale el perno en anillo a través del orificio inferior al lado
izquierdode lamanija yde labase guladeloscambios (vea
la Fig. 4B).

@ Coloque sin ajustar, la arandela plana y la tuerca de
seguridad de nylon, ambas de 3 mm (3/8 pulgada), en el
perno en anillo como muestra la Fig. 4B,

@ Cuidadosamente remuevalaclavija hendida, elpasadorde
horquillay el pasador perforado del extremo de fa horquilla
dal conjunto de la varilla de arranque.

@ Cologue la junta universal en el extramo ds! engranaje
hslicoidal afineandolos agujaros grandes. Inserte el pasodor
parforado (aseglrese que la aberiura en el pasador eslé
alineada con las aberturas pequefas enlajunta universal),

@ Coloque sl extremo de la horquilla en la varilia de arranque
alrededor de la junta universal, alineando las aberturas
Inserte ol pasador de horquilla a través del conjunto y
asegurelo con la clavija hendida, Separe los extremos de
1a clavija hendida para asegurarlo en su lagar.

& Apriete el perno en anillo, manteniendo alineados el anillo
y la varilta mientras ajusta imernamente con firmeza.

MANIJA SUPERIOR
_—DE DIRECCION
ARANDELA PLANA
DE 8,7 MM (11132
TUERCA HEXAGONAL PULGADA)
DE 7,9 MM (5116

PULGADA}

PERNO DE 7,9 MM x 7
CM (5/16 x 2,75
1] PULGADA)

I T meum DE

TR A
O MM ( ) LOS CAMBIOS
FiG. 4A
WMANIIA AJUSTE LAS TUERCAS
SUPERIOR DE. PARA MOVER EL PERNO
DIRECCION EN ANILLO HACIA
ADENTRO O HACIA
MANIVELA DE AFUERA
DESCARGA

PERNO EN ANILLO

fUERCA DE
GUIA DE . SEGURIDAD DE
SUJECION DE NYLON DE 9,5 MM
LA M%zxgvsux {3/8 PULGADA)
CM (2,75 ARANDELA
DESCARGA PULGADAS) PLANA DE 8.5
MM (3/8
ARANDELA PLANA DE ADAPTADOR PULGADA)
9,5 MM (3/8 PULGADA)
FiG. 4B
PASADORDE  CLAVIJA HENDIDA

HORQUILLA

CONJUNTO DEL
CIGUERAL

PASADOR &
PERFORADO

FIG. &

@ Apriete tuerca sobre perno, la arandela plana. la arandela
damuelle y la tuerca hexagonal del arificio inferior derecho
{vea la Fig. 4A)}.

NOTA: Asegdrese de que los cables no gueden enredados
entre las manijas superior e inferior.

@ Ajuste los dos pernos de la manija supetior



PARA INSTALAR LA PERILLA DE LA
PALANCA DE CAMBIOS

© Enrosque la perilla en el extremo roscado de la palanca de
cambios hasta que haga contaclo con la tuerca hexagonal
v la lenglieta apunte hacia el motor. Apriste la tuerca
hexagonal contra el fondo de la periila {vea ia Fig. ).

PERILLA DE LOS CAMBIOS

TUERCA
HEXAGONAL

PARA INSPECCIONAR/AJUSTAR LOS Z%%%%i
CABLES DE CONTROL DEL
EMBRAGUE

Los cables de cantrol conectados a las palancas del embrague
delbarreno y latraccién (Fig. 7), pueden necesitar ajuste antes
de que usted use la removedora de nieve.

Consuite laseccién“Ajuste ds loscables de control delembrague” FIG. 6

o)

on la pagina 21, respecto a las instrucciones a seguir para

inspeccionar o ajustar los cables de control. PALANCA DEL E%QHAGUE PALAND%% gitﬁ ggggthUE
DE LA TRACCION

PARAMONTAR LA REMOVEDORADE |, o tcuano \ [ oesenaanonoo

NIEVE ) =5 ¢

© Remueva los tres pernos de coche, las arandelas planas,
y las tuercas de la brida del canal de nieve.

@ Colque el canal de nieve en su brida y alinee los tres
agujeros en el canal de nieva con los agujeros en su brida.

© Vuelvaacolearlos pernos de coche desde dentro delcanal
como so muestra en la Fig. 7A, las arandelas planas, las
tuercas y apridtelos. ENGANCHADO \ \/ / ENGANCHADO

CABLES DE CONTROL.

v LISTA DE REVISION
ANTES DE OPERAR Y DISFRUTAR DE SU REMOVEDOR

DE NIEVE NUEVO, DESEAMOS GARANTIZAALE QUE
RECIBA EL MEJOR RENDIMIENTO Y LA MAYOR
SATISFACCION DE ESTE PRODUCTO DE CALIDAD.

HAGA EL FAVOR DE REVISAR LA LISTA A
CONTINUACION:

¢ Todos las instrucciones para el montaje han sido

completadas. @\@

v Elcanal de descarga rola librements.

FIG.7
2)
‘ ﬂuenm

v Noquedan partes sueltas en la caja de carton. A DESVIA Aﬁpftfxg%lg\s
AL MISMO TIEMPO QUE APRENDE A USAR SU & DORDELCA-
REMOVEDOR DE NIEVE, PRESTE ATENCION ESPECIAL : DESCARGA
A LOS ITEMS DE IMPROTANCIA A CONTINUACION: BRIDA
vv El aceite del motor esta al nivel adecuado.
PERNOS .
v/ Asegirese que el estangue de gasolina esta lleno con - DE T
gasolina sin plomo, nueva y limpia. o] COCHE .
s Familiaricese con todos los controles-su ubicacién y //” g \'”‘,.\,\ N .
tuncidn. Opere los controles antes de hacer arrancar el / £ ;;i‘?"*"'”m . s i
motor, f/:,‘h . / St o
P & y v Pl ’
4 &7 N e .
f‘i’f :‘ ﬁg/ //’yd?i'"’;w:v el

wreT



CONOZCA SU REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE

LEA ESTE MANUAL DEL PROPIETARIO Y LAS REGLAS DE SEGURIDAD ANTES DE OPERAR SU REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE.
Compare las ilustraciones con su removedora de nieve para familarizarse con las posiciones de los diversos controles y ajustes,

Guarde este manual para ferencia en el futuro. PALANCA DE
PALANCA DE PROPULSION DE
PROPULSION DEL LA ORUGA
BARRENO
CONJ%NT&) DEL
CIG

PALANCA DE IGUE

CAMBIO DE < .

VELOCIDADES /
i DESVIADOR

A DEL CANAL

DE
BOTONCEBO BOTOND
ARRANCADOR DESCARGA
) ELECTRICO
' CANAL DE
mvgg& fed=1 B A N DESCARGA
1GNI S=ife— Hma
{ vawmﬁ{\\‘?m'_—"»"—'_“‘
r 7] E)
/ = .
w“""‘""""“; Y ! e T
; /";w-m N
2 :
7 >
Ly " - -,
B 7oy, | JMANIA DEKL
{ \ J/ ARRANCADOR
‘ ) DE RETROCESO,
CONTROL DE
ESTRANGULACION \ CONTROL DE LA
ACELERACION
CORREDERAS DE L
ASIENTO PARA J -
AJUSTAR LA :
ALTURACHUTE y

BARRA RASPADORA

FIG. 8

LAS REMOVEDORAS DE NIEVE TRACCION-EXTRA DE SEARS cumplen con los estandares de seguridad det American Nalional
Standards Institute,B71.3-1984 (Instituto Nacional Estadounidense de Estandares).

PALANCA DE PROPULSION DEL BARRENQO - Arranca y LLAVE DE IGNICION - Debera ser insertada para arrancar sl

detiene sl barreno y el propulsor {recogido y lanzamiento de motor.

nieve). BOTONDE ARRANCADORELECTRICO -Se usaparaarrancar
PALANCA DE PROPULSION DE ORUGA - Impuisa la el motor usando el arrancador eléctrico de 120 V.
removadora de nisve hacia adelante y en retroceso. MANLIA DEL ARRANCADOR DE RETROCESQO - Arranca el

PALANCA DE CAMBIO DE VELOCIDADES - Selecciona la motor manualmente,
velocidad de la removedora de nieve {6 velocidades hacia CONTROL DE ESTRANGULACION - Se usa para arrancar un

adelanta y 2 velocidades an retroceso). motor frio.

CONJUNTO DEL CIGUENAL - Cambia la direccion del BOTONCEBO - Inyecta el combustible directamente dentro del
lanzamianto de la nisve a través del canal de descarga. carburador o distribuidor para un arrangque rapido en clima frio,
DESVIADOR DEL CANAL DE DESCARGA - Cambia la CONTROL DE LA ACELERACION - Controla la velocidad del
distancia de lanzamisnio ds {a njeve. motor,

CANAL DE DESCARGA - Cambia la direccién de lanzamiento

de {a nieve.

CORBEDERAS DE ASIENTO PARA AJUSTAR LA ALTURA-

Ajustan la distancia libre entre el terrenc y el alojamiento del
barreno.

10



{ o protectoras para los ojos mientras opere la removedora da nieve.

k) Se recomiendan las gafas de sequridad astandar o la méscara de seguridad de visic ia par
A — g g tan g @ vision amplia para usarla

(LIS sobre fos anteojos disponibles en todas las tisndas Centro de Servicios SEARS.

Los siguientes simbolos pueden encontrarse sobre la maquina o en la documentacion proporcionada con el producto:

@@%E\E%ﬂ@ﬂw

ARRANQUE MOTOR DETENCION ARRANQUE  VELOZ LENTO  APAGADO CARBURANTE PRESION

MOTOR ENMARCHA MOTOR EN FRIO ACEITE
TR“CT]CSN ‘
DRIVE : LLAVE DE IGNICION
PALANCA DE i PALANCA DE PARA ARRANCAR
] EL MOTO S
PROPULSION | PROPULSION E Ao ORINSERTE
MOTOR RETIRE LA
LLAVE

PRECAUCION: LEA EL MANUAL DEL

PROPIETARIO ANTES DE OPERAR LA MANECILLA DE

MAQUINA. JAMAS DIRIJA LA MARIPOSA

DESCARGA HASCIA ESPECTADORES. T

\ PARE EL MOTOR ANTES DE s
DESOBSTRUIR EL CANAL DE
DESCARGA O EL ALOJAMIENATO DEL .
BARRENO Y ANTES DE DEJAR LA
MAQUINA.

FIG. 9

COMO USAR SU REMOVEDORA DE BOTON BOTON DE ARRANCADOR
NIEVE CEBO

PARA DETENER SU REMOVEDORA DE LLAVE
NIEVE DE

@ Para parar el lanzamiento de nieve, suelts la palanca de
propulsién del barreno (Véase Fig. 11, pagina 12)

© Para parar fa oruga, suelte la palanca de propulsion de
oruga {(Véase Fig. 11, pagina 12).

@ Para parar el motor, empuje la palanca de control de la CONTROL DE

aceleracién a apagado (off)y hale hacia afuera (NO ROTE) ESTRANGULACION d MANIJA DEL

la flave de ignicidn (Véase Fig. 10). BOTON ' 7 ARRANCADOR DE
PARA CONTROLAR LA DESCARGA DE CONTROL DE LA RETROCESO
NIEVE ACELERACION
® D6 vuslta al conjunto del cigliehal para determinar la FIG. 10

diraccion del lanzamiento de la nieve.

® Afloje lamanecilla de mariposa en eldesviador delcanalde
descargay mueva eldesviador paraestablecer ladistancia.
Muava sl deflector hacia ARRIBA para mayor distancia,
hacia ABAJO para una distancia menor. Luego apriels ia
manecilla de mariposa {Fig. 8.

i1

ZIT



PERACION

PARA MOVERSE HACIA ADELANTE Y
HACIA ATRAS

@ Paracambiar de velocidad, suslte la palanca de propulsidn
de oruga y mueva ia palanca de cambio de velocidades a
ta velocidad deseada. La velocidad en el terreno estard
determinada por las candiciones de la nieve, Seleccions la
velocidad que desea maviendo la palanca de cambio de
velocidadaes dentro del rea apropiadadel panel de control

Velocidades 1,2 - Himeda, Pesada, Muy profunda

Velocidad 3 - Moderada

Velocidades 4,5 « Muy ligera

Vslocidad 6 - Para transporte solaments

©® Enganche la palanca de propulsién de oruga (Véase Fig.

11, mano izquiarda). A medidaque laremovedora de niave
comianza a movarse, mantenga un agarre firme da las
manijas, y gule !a removedora de nieva a lo largo del

camino a despajar. No intente smpujar la removedara de
niava.

@ Para mover la removedora de niave en retroceso, mueva
la palanca de cambio de velocidades a la primera o
segunda velocidad del retroceso y enganche la palancade
propulsién de oruga {mano izquierda).

IMPORTANTE: NUNCA MUEVA LA PALANCA DE CAMBIO

DE VELOCIDADES MIENTRAS LA PALANCA DE PROPUL-

SION DE LA ORUGA ESTA ABAJO,

PARA LANZAR NIEVE

® Empuje la palanca de propulsion de! barreno hacia abajo
{Véase Fig. 11, mano derecha).

@ Susdltela para parar de lanzar nisve.

COMO USAR EL PASADOR DE
ENGANCHE DE LA RUEDA

® La rueda izquierda esti asegurada al eje mediante un
pasador de enganche en anilio (vea la Fig. 12A). Esta
unidad fue despachada con el pasador en la posicion de
enganche (a través del orificio de la rueda)

@ Paramayormaniobrabilidad encondicionesde nieveligera,
desconecteslpasador (sdquelo dela posicidnde enganche
de la rueda) e intradGzealo en sl orificio para traccién
senciila (desenganche solaments el orificio del eje} - veala
Fig. 128B.

@ Asegliresede que el pasador esté en laposicidnde avance
normal (traccién sencilla) del eje solamente, y no en la
posicion de enganche.

473

PALANCA 0E PROPULSION PALANCA DE PROPULSION
DE ORUGA DEL BARRENO

APAGADO

./.

MANOC MANO
IZQUIERDA DERECHA
FIG, 11
POSICION
DE
ENGANCHE

TRACCION EN 2 RUEDAS

FiG, 12A

PASADOR DE
ENGANCHE

POSICION
LIBRE

¢

AVANCE ENA SOLA RUEDA

FiG. 12B




ANTES DE ENCENDER EL MOTOR

@ Sinscesita mover la maquina removedora sin encender el
motor, resultard mas facil moverla halandola hacia atrés
mientras agarra la manija, en vez de empujatla.

@ Antes de dar servicio o encender el motor, famifiaticese
con su maguina removedora. Aseglirese de conocer la
ybicacion y entender la funcién de todos los controles,

NOTA: Inspeccione la tensién de los cables del embrague
antes de arrancar el motor {consulte la seccidn "Ajuste de los
cables del embrague” en la péagina 21).

@ Aseglrese de que todos los pasadores estén firmes,

@ Aseglresedequelascorrederas de apoyo estén ajustadas
correctamente {consulte la seccidn "Ajuste de la corredera
de apoyo” en la pégina 20}

@ Inspaccions la presidn de las ruedas (de 228 a 277 ky/cm?
6de 14a17 PSI). Observe los limites de presionindicados

on la cara de la rueda: no los exceda.

ANADA ACEITE AL MOTOR:

Esta removedora de nieve fue enviada con un contenedor de
aceite para motor 5W30. Este acelte deberd ser afadido al
motorantesde operarlo. Remuevalatapaderaivarilla medidora
del nivel de aceite y llene la caja del cigliefial hasta la linea
LLENO (FULL) en la varilla medidora del aceite (21 onzas)
{Véase Fig. 13).

NOTA: El motor podrla ya contener algo de aceite residual.
Revise con fracuencla af llenar la caja del clglefial. No
oxceda la medida.

Apriete la tapadera/varilla medidora del nivel de aceite en
forma segura cada vez que revise el nivel de aceite.

NOTA: El aceite debera sercambiado después de las primeras
2 horas de operacién para prolongar la vida Gtil del motor.

Para condiciones de operacién de frio extremo de 0° F y por
debajo de ésta, use un aceite de motor Ow30 parcialmente
sintético para un arranque mas facil.

13

TAPADERA/VARILLA MEDIDORA DEL
NIVEL DE ACEITE

NOTA: EL NIVEL DEL

ACEITE DEBERA
ESTAR ENTRE LA
MARCA LLENOI Y LA
MARCA AGREGAR
FIG.13
AGREGUE GASOLINA:

Utilice gasolina sin plomo para automoviles, nueva y limpia
Asegurese de gque el recipiente que conliene la gasoiina a
utilizar, esté limpioy sin Gxido u otras particulas extrafias. Nunca
use gasolina vencida debido a su prolongado almacenamiento :

ADVERTENCIA; La experiencia indica que los combustibles
mezclados con alcohol (lamado gaschol o usando etanol o
metanol} pueden atraer humedadla cuatconduce alaseparacion
y formagcion de écidos durante el almacenamiento Los gases
acidicos pueden dafiar el sistema de combustible de un motor
mientras se encuentra en aimacenamiento.

Para evitar problemas del motor, el sisterna de combustible
debe vaciarse antes del almacenamiento durante 30 dias o
mayor. Arranque el motor y déjelo en marcha hasta que las
fineas de combustible y el carburador estén vacios. Use el
drenaje de la vasija del carburador para vaciar la gasolina
rasidual de la camara del fiotador (Véase Fig. 37, pagina 27).
Use gasolina fresca la siguiente temporada. (Véase
“Instrucciones para almacenamiento” para obtener
informacidnadicional }

Nunca use productos de limpieza de motor o casburador en el
tanque de combustible, de lo contraric podria causar dafio
permanente.



PARA PARAR EL MOTOR

® Para parar la marcha del motor, mueva la palanca de
control de la acelsracion a la posicion PARAR (STOP) y
totire [a lave. Mantenga la llave en un lugar seguro. E
motor no arrancara sin la llave,

PARA ARRANCAR EL MOTOR

(Arrancador eléctrico)

Aseglrese de que sl motor tenga suficiente aceite (Vea
“Lubricacién del motor® en la pagina 13). El motor de fa
ramovadora de niove esté equipadoconun arancador aléctrica
de 120 voltios coriante alterna y arrancador de retroceso.
Antes de arrancar ol motor, aseglrese de haber leldo fa
informacién siguiente:

ARRANQUE EN FRIO (Véase Fig. 14)

@ Asegirese de que [as palancas de propulsién del barrano
yde propulsién de oruga estdn en la posicién
desenganchada SUELTA (RELEASED).

© Musvaslcontrolde la aceleracidn ala posicion MARCHA
{RUN).

@ Remusvalas llaves delabolsaplastica. Inserte una llave
an |a ranura de ignicidn. Aseglrese de que encaja en su
fugar. NO ROTE LA LLAVE. Mantenga la segunda llave
en un lugar seguro.

® Rote la manecilla de estrangulacidn a la posicién
estrangulacion TOTAL (FULL).

® Conecte ¢f cable de alimentacién eléctrica a la caja de
intarruptores en el motor.

® Enchufeelolio extremodel cable de aimentacién eléctrica
an un receptacuiotrifilar da 120 voltios y corriente allerna
con polo a tietra.

® Empuje el botén cebo mientras cubre el agujero de
ventilacién de la manera siguiente: {(Remueva el dedo
dal botén cebo entre cebados).

No efectiie el cabado si la temperatura esta sobre
50°F.

Dos veces si la temparatura estd entre 50° F hasta
18°F.

Cuatro vaces si la tempsratura se encuentra por
debajo de 15° F,

@ Empuije el botdn del arrancador hacia abajo hasta que el
motor arranqus. No intentar el arrangus por mas de 10
segundos alavez. Este arrancador eléctrico esté protegido
termaimente. $i se sobrecaliesnta se detendrd
autamaticamente y puede ser arrancado nuevamente
sdlo cuando se haenfriado hastaunatemperaturasegura
{se requiere una espera de 5 a 10 minutos
aproximadamantse).

@ Cuando sl motor arranca, suelte el botén del arrancador
ylentamente rote el estrangulador alaposicidn APAGADO
{OFF). Si el motor falla, rote la estrangulacion a TOTAL
(FULL} y luego gradualments a APAGADO (OFF).

@ Desconecte el cable de alimentacidn eléctrica desde el
receptaculoprimeroy luego desde lacajade interruptores
an al motor

BOTON
CONTROL DE
ESTRANGULACION CEBC

LLAVE DE
IGNICION
CONTROL DE LA
ACELERACION

CAJA DE
INTERRUPTORES

FiG.14

PRECAUCION: LA GASOLINA ESINFLAMABLE
Y SE DEBERA TENER MUCHO CUIDADO AL
MANIPULARA O ALMACENARLA,
NO LLENE EL TANQUE DE COMBUSTIBLE
MIENTRAS LA REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE SE
ENCUENTRA EN MARCHA, CUANDO ESTA
CALIENTE, O CUANDO LA REMOVEDORA DE
NIEVE SE ENCUENTHA EN UN AREA
CERRADA.
MANTENGASE ALEJADO(A) DE LLAMAS
ABIERTAS O CHISPAS ELECTRICAS Y NO
FUME MIENTRASLLENAEL TANQUEDECOM-
BUSTIBLE.
NUNCA LLENE EL TANQUE
* COMPLETAMENTE. LLENEEL TANQUEHASTA
ELNIVELENTRE1/4-1/2 PULGADA DESDE LA
PARTE SUPERIOR PARA PROPORCIONAR
ESPACIO PARA LA EXPANSION DEL COM-
BUSTIBLE.
SIEMPRE LLENE EL TANQUE EN AMBIENTES
EXTERIORES Y USE UN EMBUDO O BOQUILLA
PARA PREVENIR EL DERRAME.
ASEGURESE DE LIMPIAR CUALQUIER COM-
BUSTIBLE DERRAMADO ANTES DE
ARRANCAR EL MOTOR.
ALMACENE LA GASOLINA EN UN
CONTENEDOR, LIMPIO Y APROBADO, Y
MANTENGA LA TAPADERA DEL
CONTENEDOR EN SU LUGAR.

NOTA: Parmita qus e} motor caliante por unos cuantos minutos
puesto que el motor no desarroliard una potencia completa sino
hasta que alcance la temperatura de operacién

® Opere el motor a toda velocidad (MARCHA-RUN) at re-

mOVer nieve,




ACION

PRECAUCION: NUNCA PONGA EL MOTOREN
MARCHA EN AMBIENTES INTERIORES O EN
AREAS ENCERRADAS, MAL VENTILADAS. EL
ESCAPE DEL MOTOR CONTIENE MONOXIDO
DE CARBONO, UN GAS INODORO Y LETAL.
MANTENGA LAS MANOS, PIES, CABELLO Y
VESTIMENTA FLOJA ALEJADOS DE
CUALESQUIERA PIEZAS MOVILES EN EL
¢ 1 \\ MOTORY EN LA REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE.
Fe==== ADVERTENCIA: LAS TEMPERATURAS DEL
ESCAPE Y AREAS CERCANAS PODRIAN
EXCEDER LOS 150°F. EVITE ESTAS AREAS,
NO PERMITA A NINOS O ADOLESCENTES
JOVENES OPERAR O ESTAR CERCA DE LA
REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE MIENTRAS ESTA
SE ENCUENTRA EN OPERACION,

PRECAUCION: NO TRATE DE REMOVER

NINGUN OBJETO INCRUSTADO EN EL

BARRENO, SIN ANTES TOMAR LAS

SIGUIENTES PRECAUCIONES:

. LIBERELASPALANCAS DE TRACCIONDEL

BARRENO Y DEL AVANCE.

LLEVE LA PALANCA DEL ACELERADOR A

LA POSICION DE DETENIDO (STOP),

SAQUE LA LLAVE DE LA IGNICION (NO LA

GIRE).

. DESCONECTE EL ALAMBRE DE LA BUJIA.

. NO PONGA SUS MANOS EN EL BARRENO
O EL CANAL DE DESCARGA: UTILICE UNA
PALANCA.

PARA PARAR EL MOTOR

@ Para parar la marcha del motor, mueva la palanca de
control de la aceleracion a fa posicion PARAR (STOP) y
retire la llave. Mantenga la llave en un lugar seguro. £l
motor no arrancara sin la lave.

PARA ENCENDER EL. MOTOR
(Arrancador de retroceso)

Antes de encender el motor, asegurese de que tiene aceite
suficiente y de haber leido {as siguientes instrucciones:

ARRANQUE EN FRIO (vea la Fig. 14)

® Aseglrese de que las palancas de traccion del barreno y
del avance se encuentran en la posicidn de desenganche
(RELEASED).

@ Coloque el control del acelerador en la posicion RUN
(MARCHA),

@ Saque las Haves del encendido de la bolsa plastica e
introduzea una de eflas en la ranura del encendido.
aseguréndose de que caice bien NO LA HAGA GIRAR.
Guarde la llave de repuesto en un lugar seguro

© Gire el control de estrangulacion hasta |a posicion FULL
(TOTAL).

15

® Mientras mantienetapado elrespiradero. presione el botdn
cebo de la siguiente manera (retire el dedo del botén cebo
después de presionario):

No oprima ef boton si ja temperatura es superior alos
10°C (50°F).

Oprimalo dos veces, silatemperatura esté entre 10°C
{50°F) y -9,5°C (15°F),

Cuatro veces, para temperaturas inferiores a los -
8,5°C {15°F).

@ Hale la manivela del arranque con un movimiento seguro
y rapido. No deje que la inercia del encendido hale la
cusrda del arranque con violencia. Permita que vuelva a
enrollarse suavemente mientras sostiene la manivela.

@ A medida que el motor se caliente y comience a funcionar
en forma pareja, muava con lentitud el control de
estrangulacidon hasta la posicién OFF (APAGADQ). Siel
motor falla, regrese el estrangulador a FULL (TOTALY:
luego muévalo lentamente hasta la posicion OFF
{APAGADO).

ARRANQUE EN CALIENTE

Si ol motor estd calienie y desea encenderlo después de
haberloapagadobrevemente, gire el estrangulador alaposicion
OFF (APAGADQ) en lugar de fa posicion FULL {TOTAL)y ne
use el botén cebo.

ARRANCADOR DE RETROCESO
CONGELADO

Si el arrancador estd congelado y no arranca el motor:

@ Hale tanta longitud de cuerda del arrancador como sea
posible.

@ Suelte la manija del arrancador y deiela enrollarse de
nuevo contra &l arrancador.

Siel motor talla en arrancar, repita el procedimiento Siintentos
continuados no liberan el arrancador. siga el procedimiente
para arrangue eléctrico en frio.

Para ayudar a evitar la posibilidad de congefamiento del
arrancador de retroceso y los controles del motor, proceda de
la manera siguiente después de cada trabajo de remocion de
nisve.

@ Con el motor en marcha. hale |a cuerda de arranque
enérgicamente con un alargamiento de brazo continuo tres
ocuatroveces. Elhaladode la cuerda de arranque producira
un sonido de repigueteo fuerte Esto no causa dafo ni al
motor ni al arrancador

® Con el motor parado. limpie toda la nieve y humedad de
la cubierta del carburador en el area de las palancas de
control. Asimismo, mueva el control de aceleracion, control
de estrangulacitn, y manija del arrancador varias veces y
deje el estrangulador en a posicion TOTAL (FULL) v la
palanca de aceleracion en la posicion MARCHA (RUN)



OPERACION

PISTAS SOBRE LANZAMIENTO DE
NIEVE

L

Para mayor sficiencia de lanzamiento de nieve durante [a
remocion de la misma, ajuste la valocidad en el terreno,
NUNCA la aceleracidn. Avance lentamente en nisve
profunda, congelada, o himeda. Si la oruga desliza,
reduzeaiavelocidad hacia adelante. Elmolor estadisefado
parabrindar un rendimiento méximo bajo aceleracion total
y debe ser operado en este valor de potencia en todo
momento.

Ei lanzamianto de niave as mas eficiente sila remocién de
la mismase efectiainmediatamente después de su caida.

Para una remocién completa de la nieve, trasiape
ligeramente cada camino adoptado previamente.

Lanieve deberla ser descargada en la direccién del viento
siempre que sea posible.

Para uso normal, posicione las corraderas de apoyo de
manera tal que la barra raspadora se encuentre 1/8 de
pulgada sobre las corredaeras de apoyo. Para superficies
de nieve dura extremadamente compacta, ajuste las
correderas de apoyo hacia arriba de manera que la barra
raspadora haga contacto con el terreno.

En superficles de grava o roca triturada, posicione las
correderas de apoyo a 1-1/4 pulgadas por debajo de la
barra raspadora (Véase el parrafo “Coémo ajustar fa altura
de las correderas de apoyo” en la pagina 20). Lasrocasy
gravano deberénser recogidas y lanzadas por laméaquina

8i la parte delantera de la removedora de nieve tiene la
tendenciade elevarsareduzcealavelocidad sobre elterreno
y enganche el sistema de transferencia de pesc.

Después de que s& haya completado el lanzamiento de
nieve, permita que e! motor se encuentre en reposo por
unos cuantos minutos, lo cual derretitd la nieve y hielo
acumulado del motor.

Efactiie una limpleza completa de la removedora de nieve
luego de cada uso.

Remueva la acumulacion de hielo y nieve y todo material
extrafio heterogéneo de la removedora de nieve en su
totalidad, y lave con agua (si fuese posibie) para remover
toda salu otras substancias quimicas Seque laremovedora
de nieve.



ESPONSABILIDADES DEL CLIENTE

REGISTROS DE FECHA
SERVICIO PROGRAMA SHAS

Liene ias fechas a medida Después | Antes De |Cede 10 JCada 25l Prmero}  Antes det SERVICIO
que complste su servicle delas He cada] scuerdo { horas | horas § decada| aimacenamiento

regular primeras | usc alo temporad
2 horas necesarlo

Ravisar ef nivel del aceite del motor 74 v

Cambiar e aceite dal motor

v 1 v

[
Apratar todos los tornilos y tuercas 7 o

Ravisar e} ajuste del cable ds!
embraguse de la oruga (Véase Ajuste
del cable)

Reemplazar la bufla

Ajustar las correas impulsoras v

AVAN
AVAVARY

Lubricar todos los puntos pivote 7

Lubricar el sje de transmisién ds!
barreno (Véase Reemplazo del perno
de seguridad por esfuerzo cortante)

Lubricar las ruedas dentadas y
cadenas moderadamente (Conjunto 74
de Iz oruga)

NN NN

Drenar combustible

Revisar el ajuste del cable del
embrague del barreno {Véase Ajuste v
del cable)

Lubricar el aditamento Zerk de la
ruada de friccién (Véase e
responsabliidades dsl cliente)

RECOMENDACIONES GENERALES

TABLA DE LUBRICACION

La garantia de esta removedora de nieve no cubre elementos
que han estado sujetos a abuso o negligencia del operador.
Para recibir el valor total de la garantla, el operador debera dar
mantenimiento a la removedora de nieve de acuerdo a las
instrucciones contenidas en este manual.

Se necesitara efectuar algunos ajustes periédicaments para Lubrigue a
mantener apropiadamente su removedora de nieve. ;fﬂgif ge la
. el
Todos los ajustes en la seccion Servicio y ajustes de este engrase del 3
manual deberian ser verificados por lo menos una vez durante disce de g b
traccidn, oty

la estacion. usando grasa

DESPUES DE USARLA POR PRIMERA VEZ gﬂggﬁgg‘g } ‘/ .,.’,-. ‘
e g;ra!;ggg. todas las piezas para ver si estan sueltas o ?;ﬁ?&g?fgp)n M
\ a

€ Ajuste todos los pernos que estén flojos
@ Inspeccione y dé mantenimiento al barreno

@ Cada vez qus la use, relire de la removedora cualguier
resto de niave o fango para evitar la congelacion del
barreno y los controtes.

@ Inspeccions los controles y verifique su buen
funcionamiento.

@ Siexiste alguna parte desgastada o dafiada, reemplécela

inmediatamente. Lubricar el eje de transmision del

barreno, Recubrirfo con un tipo de
grasa adherible tal como Lubriplate
o grasa impregnada de fibra.

17



LI

LUBRICACION - CADA DIEZ HORAS

[

e

Eje del barreno - Cuando vaya a guardar la unidad,
lubrique el aje del barreno (vea la Fig. 16) con una grasa
de fijacién del tipo Lubriplate. Cuando cambie los pernos
da seguro por esfusrzo cortante, remuédvalos y lubrique al
eje del barreno (Consulte la seccidn "Como cambiar los
parnos de saguro por esfuarzo cortante del barreno™ en fa
pégina 25).

Vea el diagrama de fa *Tabla de lubricacion” an la pagina
17 paraobtenerinformacion sobre los puntosdelubricacion
y el tipo de aceite a utilizar.

LUBRICACION - CADA 25 HORAS

@
@

@

@

Grasa disco de traccidn cada 25 horas, al final de ia
tamporada fria y/o antes de guardar la unidad,

Ponga la palanca de cambios en la primera velocidad.

Haga girar el disco manualmente en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj hasta que el aditamento zerk sea visible al
frente y al cantro, (vea Fig. 18)

Coloque una moneda o cufia de igual grosor, entre la
rueda de friccién de gomay el disco de traccién para evitar
su contacto.

Para efsctuar el engrase, utilice grasa Moly para alta
temperatura y presion {Hi Temp EP Moly){vea la lamada
intarna enla Fig. 18). NO permita que la grasa desborde
o entre en contacto con el disco o Ia rueda de friccion, ya
que podrfan dafarse. Pongagrasa en cantidad suficiente
y sdlo hasta que sea visible al nivel del rodamiento debajo
del aditamento zerk. {vea la llamada interna en la Fig. 18)

IMPORTANTE: Hstire la moneda o cufa y aseglirese de
que existe un espaclo entre la rueda de friccidn y el disco
de traccion.

NOTA: Limpie todo exceso de grasa del cubo de la rueda
de friccion.

PRECAUCION: Nopermitaque lagrasa entre encontacto
con la rueda de friccidn o ol disco de traccidn.

LUBRICACION - ANTES DE
GUARDAR LA REMOVEDORA

Retire ambas ruedas y engrase Jos dos ejes con cualquier
grasa para automdvilas (vea la Fig. 18}; vuelva a colocar
las ruedas. Haga este mantenimiento por lo menos una
vez al afio y/o antes de guardar la méquina al final de la
temporada.

18

FIG. 16

EJE HEXAGONAL Y ENGRANAJES

RUEDA DE
FRICCION
{no necesita
engrase)

RUEDA DE
FRICCION

ESPACIO ENTRE
LA RUEDA DE
FRICCION Y EL
DISCO DE
TRACCION

DISCO DE
TRACCION

Punto de

saturacién def

L ol

. GRUPO DE
RODAMIENTO  giaey (debe
ADITAMENTO ZERK ser visible)

FIG. 18



ESPON

LUBRICACION

@ Eje hoxagonal y engranajes - No requigren lubricacion
alguna. Todas las partes mévilas estan lubricadas da por
vida y no necesitan mantenimiento {vea la Fig. 18, page
18}

NOTA: Si pone grasa o aceite en los componentss
mencionados, la misma puede contaminar la rueda de friccidn,
Si sl disco de traccidn o la rueda de friccidn se contaminan con
grasao acelte, pueden producirse danos a [a rueda de friccion.

Si cae aceits o grasa sobre el disco de traccidn o la rueda de
friccién, aseglirese da limplarlos cuidadosaments.

NOTA: Guando vaya a guardar la unidad, pase una toalla
impregnada en aceite de motor 5W30 por el sje hexagonaly los
engranajes para evitar su oxidacion (vea la Fig. 18, page 18)

@ Cajadel engranajs delbarreno - Esta ha sido lubricada de
por vida en la fabrica. Si observa escape de lubricante,
haga que un técnico competente inspeccione la caja del
engranaje.

MOTOR
LUBRICACION

Inspaccione el nivel de aceite en ol céarter (veala Fig, 19) antes
de encender 8! motor y después de cinco (§) horas de uso
continuo. Agregue aceite de motor S.AE. 5W30 segin se
requiera. Ajuste [z tapaivarilla de medicidn cada vez que
verflique el nivel de aceite. En zonas donde la temperatura
baja a-8,7°C {20°F) o menos, puede usar aceite 3. A E, W30
para {aciiitar el arrangue del motor

NOTA: Para ulilizar la removedora en condiciones de frio
axtremo {-17,7°C (0°F) o menos) puede usar aceite del tipo
OW30 y asi facilitar el encendido del motor.

RECOMENDACION DE ACEITE

Use solamente aceite detergente de alta calidad calificade con
la clasificacion SG servicio APl Seleccione el grado de
viscosidad delaceite de acuerdo alatemperatura de operacion
asperada.

32° MAS
MAS FRIO¢— — e o "o e e TCALIENTE
(R T o M OSGID DD T Lo OO OMTRDOLIDT Snm MNm TmmomSNd)
5W30 SAE30

GRADOS DE VISCOSIDAD RECOMENDADOS

NOTA: Aungus los aceiles de viscosidad multiple facilitan e
arranque en clima frio, estos aceites de viscosidad multiple
rasultan en un incremente en ol consumoe de aceite al usarse
sobra 32°F. Varifiqus el nivel de! aceite de su motor con mayor
frecuancia para evitar posibles dafios al motor causados por
operacion con un nivel bajo de aceite.

Cambie el aceite después de las primeras dos horas de
operacion y cada 25 horas en lo sucesivo o al menos una vez
al afio si la removedora de nieve no se usa durante 25 horas
{Véase Fig. 20)

& Coloque la removedora de nieve de manera tal que el
tapon de drenaje del aceile sea el punto mas bajo del
motor. Hemueva eltapdn de drenaje del aceile y tapadera
Nvarilla madidora del nivel del aceite. Drene elaceite #n un
contenedor apropiado. El aceite fluird mejor alencontrarse
caliente.

19

DEBERA ESTAR
NTR
MARCA LLENO Y
LA MARCA
AGREGAR
FIG. 19
TAPADERA/
VARILLA
MEDIDORA DEL

FIG. 20

® Coloque nuevamente el tapén de drenaje del aceile y
apriételo en forma segura. Liene nuevamente la caja de!
ciglienal y apriete en forma segura Liene rsuevamente la
caja del cigliefal con aceite de motor S AE 5W30

BUJIA

@ Asegurese de que la bujia este apretada enforma segura
en el motor y que el alambre de la bujia esté conectado a
ésia,

@ Siseencusntradisponible unallave de lorsion. aplique un
momenio de 18 a 23 pies-libra a la bujia,

@ Limple ol drea alrededor de la base de 1a bujia antes de
removetla para avitar que entre suciedad en el motor

© Limpie la bujiay restaure el entrehierro periédicamente a
0 030 pulgadas



55 Y AT

PRECAUCION: SIEMPRE DESCONECTE EL
ALAMBRE DE LA BUJIA Y AMARRELO
ALEJADO DE LA BUJIA ANTES DE
EFECTUAR CUALESQUIERA AJUSTES Y
REPARACIONES,

AJUSTE DE LA CORREDERA DE
APQYO

Este equipo cuenta con dos corredsras de apoyo colocadas en
la parte sxterior del alojamiento del barreno (vea la Fig. 21).
Estos niveladores elevan la parte delantera de la maquina
removedora.

Para limpiar superficies duras corrientes, como caminos o
aceras pavimentadas, ajuste las correderas de la forma
siguiente:

@ Examins la presion de las ruedas (de 228 a 277 kg/em?4
de 14 a2 17 PSI).

@ Cologuelos pernosde seguro por esfuerzo cortante exiras
que encontraté en labolsa de suministros, debajode cada
uno de los extremos de la barra raspadora, cerca pero no
debaio de la corredera.

© Aflojelastuercas de sujecion de las correderas (veala Fig.
21}, y ajuste las correderas de forma tal que la parte
delantera de la removedora descanse sabre los pernos de
seguro por esfuerzo cortante, Vuelva a ajustar lastusrcas
da sujecion,

@ Cologue la corredera del lado contrario a la misma altura

NOTA: Cuando haga funcionar la maguina en superficies de
grava o disparejas, eleve su pare delantera moviendo las
cosrederas hacia abajo. Esto ayudara a evitar que el barreno
alcance y arroje pledras u otros objetos extrafios.

AJUSTE DE LABARRA RASPADORA

Después de un uso considerable, la barra raspadora metalica
mostrard un patrén de desgaste definido. La barra raspadora
y las correderas de apoyo deben ajustarse conjuntamente para
permitir un holgura de 3,2 mm (1/8 pulgada) entre Ia barta
raspadora y la acera o &rea a limplarse, Puede ser nacesario
colocar la barra raspadora en su posicién inferior original, para
mantenaer el alta nivel de rendimiento asperado, Sinecesitade
ajuste;
® Coloque la méquina sobre una superficie nivelada,
® Asegirese de que ambas ruedas tengan igual presion; el
nivel adecuado de presidn es de 228 a 277 kgiem? (14 a 17

P8l). Observe los limites de presién indicados en la cara
de la rueda: no los exceda.

20

@ Afloje los parnos de carrugje (empotramiento) y las luercas
que fijan la barra raspadora al alojamiento del barreno

@ Ajuste la barra raspadora en su posicion correcta

@ Apriete los parnos de carruaje v las tuercas, asegurandose
de que la barra raspadora esté paralela a fa superficie de
apoyo

@ Para una mayor duracién de la barra raspadora, puede

colocarla invertida. Si necesita resmplazarla, saque los
pernos de carruajs y las tuercas e instale una barra nueva.

TUERCAS DE MONTAJE DE LAS
CORREDERAS DE APOYO
L.

ALOJAMIENTO DEL

BARRENO CORREDERA DE APOYOQ DE

FiG. 21

PRECAUCION: ASEGURESE DE MANTENER
LA DISTANCIA ADECUADA HACIA EL
TERRENG PARA SU AREA PARTICULAR A
A, SER DESPEJADA. LOS OBJETOS TALES
COMO GRAVA, ROCAS U OTROS
4 2 \\ MATERIALESEXTRANOSHETEROGENEOS,
DE SER GOLPEADOS POR EL IMPULSOR,
PODRIA TIRARLOS CON SUFICIENTE
FUERZA COMO PARA CAUSAR HERIDAS
PERSONALES, DANO A PROPIEDADES O

DANO A LA REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE.




VI

)S Y AJUSTE

PARA AJUSTAR LOS CABLES DE

CONTROL DEL EMBRAGUE

Se podrla requerir el ajuste periddico de los cables debido al
estiramiento normal y el desgaste en las correas. Para verificar
el ajuste correcto, la palanca de control debera estar
completamante en la posicidn hacia adelante, descansando en
al parachoques plastico, Los cables de controt estan ajustados
carrectamente cuando ef centro del aditamento “Z” esta en el
cantro del agujeroy no hay holgura en el cable (Véase Fig. 23).

Si el ajuste es necesario:

1]

=]
@

@

Extraiga toda la gasolina del tanque. Coloque la unidad
apoyada en un axtremo del barreno.

Desconects ! aditameanto *Z" de la palanca de propulsion.

Empuje el cable a través dsl resonte (Véase Fig. 24) para
exponer la porcidn roscada del cable.

Sostenga el extremo cuadrado de la porcidn roscada con
tenazas y ajuste la tuerca de seguridad hacia adentro ©
hacia afuera hasta qua la holgura en exceso sea removida.

Hale el cable de nuevo a través del resorte v conecte el
cable.

Haga lo mismo para el otro cable de palanca, si fuese
necesario.

NOTA: Siempre que el propulsor de oruga o las correas del
barreno sean ajustadas o reemplazadas, los cables deberan ser
ajustados.

PARA AJUSTAR LAS CORREAS

Las correas se estiran con el uso normal. Si necesita ajustar las
correas debido a desgaste o estiramiento, procedade la manera
siguiente;

CORREA DE PROPULSION DEL BARRENO

Sisuremovedorade nieve no descarga nieve, verifique ¢l ajuste
del cable de control. Si estd correcto entonces verifique la
condicidn de la correa de propulsion de! barreno. Podrla estar
floja o dafiada. Si esta dafiada, reemplacela. Vea el parrafo
"Para reemplazar correas” en la pagina 22} Si la correa de
propulsion delbarreno esté floja, ajUstela de la siguiente manera:

]

Desconecte el alambre de la bujla.

Remueva la cubierla de la correa {Véase Fig. 27, pagina
22).

Atloje latuerca en la polea tensora {(Véase Fig. 26) y mueva
la polea hacia la correa aproximadamente 1/8 de pulgada.
Apriete la tuerca,

Presione {a palanca de propulsitn del barreno, Verifique fa
tensién en la correa (polea tensora opuesta). La correa
deberiapresentarunadeflexidnde 1/2 pulgada con presién
modserada {Véase Fig. 25).

NOTA: Es posible que tenga que moverla poleatensoramas de
una vez para cbiener la tensidn correcta.

Reemplace la cublerta de la correa.
Verifique el ajuste del cable de control del embrague.
Conecte de nuevo el alambre de la bujla.

CORREA DE PROPULSION DE LA ORUGA

La correa de propulsion de la oruga tiene presion constante de
resorte y no requiere ajuste. Verifique el ajuste del cable del
control del embrague antes de reemplazar la correa

21

LA PALANCA DE

CALACARS o2 AR e
L
ORUGA POSICION
ADITAMENTO “2" TOTALMENTE
ADELANTADA
{Justamente

haciendo contacto
con parachogues
pldstico} AL
VERIFICAR

PARACHOQUES PLASTICO

FiG. 23

RESORTE

EXTREMO EN

= ROSCO
TUERCA
TUERCA
FIG, 24
POLEA DE
° . TRACCION
POLEA TENSORA DEFLEXION DE
DEL BARRENO (ER . 1/2 PULGADA
POSICION DE
ENGANCHE)
POLEA
{MPULSORA
FIG. 25
CORREA DE CORREA DE
PROPULSION DE LA PROPULSION DEL
ORUGA BARRENO
POLEA A . GUIA DE
TENSORA DE LA T~ CORREA
ORUGA {Iateral izquierdo}

GUIA DE CORREA POLEA DE
{lateral derecho) PROPULSION
DEL BARRENO

FENEORA DEL
POLEA TENSORA TENSORA

ENGANCHADA

Reemplace ia correa de propulsion de fa oruga si aun esta
resbalando (Véase el parrafo "Para reemplazar correas” en la
pagina 22},



PARA REEMPLAZAR CORREAS

Las correas de traccidn de esta unidad son el resultado de una
fabricacién especial y deban ser substituidas con el mismo tipo
de correas, disponibles en su tienda o Centro de Servicios
Sears més cercano.

Usted necesitaré la ayuda de otra persona mientras reemplaza
las correas,

Para sacar la gasolina dsl tanque, remueva los ductos de
gasolina. Drene la gasolina e instale los ductos nuevamente,

PRECAUCION: DRENE LA GASOLINA EN
, ESPACIOS ABIERTOS, LEJOS DEL FUEGO Y
X PUNTOS DE CALOR.

CORREA DE TRACCION DEL BARRENO

Si su removedora de nisve no expulsa la nieve y la correa de
traccién del barreno esté dafiada, reemplécela de la siguients
forma:

@ Desconects el alambre de la bujla.
® Retire el guardacorreas {vea la Fig. 27},

@ Aflpjelas gufasdelacomea(vealaFig 28}y aléjelas de la
polea ds traccién del motor,

@ Afioje ia tuerca de la polea tensora del barreno {(vea la Fig.
28) y aleje la polea de [a correa.

© Remueva la correa de la polea de traccidn del motor.

© Remuevalos dosparnos superiores que fijan el alojamiento
dalbarreno ala cubiarta del motor. Afloje los dos pernosde
abajo {vea la Fig. 30 en la pagina 23).

@ El alojamiento del barreno se separara de la cubieria del
motor, girando sobre los dos pernos de abajo

® Remusva la correa usada de la polea de traccién del
barreno.

@ Instale unacorreade reemplazo del mismo tipo en lapolea

dsl barrenc.

Coloque la correa alrededor de la polea de traccién del

motor.

© Verifique el ajuste de la correa de raccidn detbarreno (vea
la seccian “Ajuste de la correa de traccidn del barrenc™ en
la pagina 21).

© Ajuste las gulas de [a correa (vea la seccién “Ajuste de la
gulas de la correa” en la pagina 23).

@ Coloque los dos pernos superiores y apriele los dos
inferiores.

@ Cologue nuevaments el guardaconeas.

@ Inspeccione la tension del cable de control del embrague
(vea la pagina 21}.

@ Conscte nuevamente &l alambre de la bujia

CORREA DE LA TRACCION DE AVANCE

(vea la Fig. 28)

Sisu removedora no avanza, inspeccione la correa de traccion
del avance para determinar su desgaste. {Examine también
otras causas posibles incluidas en la seccidn “Puntos guias en
la resolucion de problemas.”™ Sinecesita reamplazar la correa
del avance, proceda como se indica a continuacion:

@ Desconecte el alambre de la bujla.

@ Femusva el guardacorreas.

.-,

oy

Afloje las guias de la conreay aléjelas de le polea del motor

22

/

ARANDELA
PLANA DE 1,6
CM (5/8

7 PULGADA)

TORNILLO TIRAFONDO DE

0,6 x 1,3 CM (1/4 x 1/2 PULGADA)
FIG, 27
Kekﬁé gEL CORREA DEL AVANCE
oommEAe s
BARAENO
ket P RAGCION DEL

{iateral derecho) BARRENO
POLEA OLEA
TENSORA DEL 4 ?su"éom DEL
AVANCE 4 BARRENQ

T FIG. 28

@ Afioje la tuerca de la polea tensora de! barreno y aleje la
polea de la correa.

® Remueva la correade fraccion del barreno, de la polea del
motor.

@ Separe la polea tensora de la correa de traccion
@ Sague la correa de traccion
@

Enganche una correa de traccién nueva y del misme tipo,
alrededor de la polea de traccién

@ Hale la polea tensora alejéndola de ta correa, asi podra
colocar la correa en la polea del motor

@ Libere Ia polea tensora, asegurandose de que enganche
correctamente con la correa.

® instale de nuevo la correa de traccidn del barreno sobre la
polea del motor.

@ Ajuste las guias de la correa y apriete los tarniflos de
sujecion {vea la seccién "Ajuste de laguias de lacorrea”en
la pagina 23).

® Ajuste la tension de ia polea tensora sobre la correa del
barreno (vea la pagina 21)

@ Reinstale el guardacorreas

@ Conecte el alambre de fa bujia.



CIOS Y AJUS

AJUSTE DE LAS GUIAS DE LAS
CORREAS

Su removedora de nieve tiene dos guias de correa; una a la
derechayotraalaizquierda. Después de cambiarlacorreadel
avanca, usted necesitara ajustar una o las dos gulas. Hagalo
siguiente con cada correa:

© Desconacte el alambre de la bujia.

© Remueva el guardacorreas quitando el pernoy la arandela
plana ubicados tanto ala derecha como ala izquierda {vea
la Fig. 27 en la pagina 21).

© Enganche Ia palanca de fraccion del barrano.

® Midaladistancia entrelas gufasy lacorrea (vea la Fig. 29).
Esta distancia debe ser de 2,4 mm {3/32 pulgada) para
cada gufa.

@ Silas guias necesitan ajuste: afloje los pernos de sujecién
de {as gufas, mueva las guias a la posicién correcta y
apriete los pernos nuevamente.

® Reinstals el guardacorreas.
€ Conecte el alambre de la bujia.

2.4 MM —__ POLEA DE TRACCION DEL
{3/32 PULGADA)
GUIA DE LA CORRE

BARRENO
{lateral derecho)

GUIA DE LA CORREA
{lateral izqulerdo}

2,4 MM
\{"' {3/32 PULGADA)

POLEA MOTRIZ

FIG. 29
AJUSTE DE LA RUEDA DE FRICCION

Si la maquina removedora no adelanta, usted necesita
inspeccionar la correa y el cable del avance, y la rueda de
friccién.  Si la rueda de friccion presenta deterioro o dafo,
necesita cambiarla (vea la seccidn "Cambic de la rueda de
friccion” en la pagina 24). Sila rueda de friccién no presenta
desgaste, inspeccione su ajuste como sigue:

@ Desconecte el alambre de [a bujia.
® Exiraiga la gasolina del tangue.

® Apoyslaremovedorasobre el extremo del alojamiento del
barreno.

@ Remueva el pane! del fondo {vea la Fig. 30).
€ Coloquelapalancadecambios enlaprimera {1} velocidad.

© Observe la posicion de la rueda de friccion sobre el disco
detraccion: el lado derecho méas hacia afuera del disco de
traccién debe estar a 7,6 cm {3 pulgadas) del centro de la
rueda de friccion {vea la Fig. 31A}.

Sl necesita algun ajuste:

® Aloje los pernos de la palanca de cambios (vea la Fig.
31B),

® Muevalarueda de friccion a su posicion correcta como se
indicod previamente (vea la Fig 31A)

@ Ajuste de nuevo los pernos en la palanca de cambios.
@ Reinstale el panel del fondo.

23

CUBIERTA DEL MOTOR
PANEL DEL.
FONDO

|
ALOJAMIENTO
DEL BARRENO

(EN CADA
LADO)

Y

AFLOJE LOS PEANOS BEL

FONDO (EN CADA LADO) (Vista del fondo)

FIG. 30

RUEDA DE
DISCQ DE
TRACCION

<
TECM (3
PULGADAS)

FIG. 31A

PALANCA DE
CAMBIOS

PERNOS A
SER
AFLOJADOS

{Vista posterlor}

FIG. 31B




Y AJUST]!

REEMPLAZO DE LA RUEDA DE
FRICCION

Si la removedora de niave no adelanta y la rueda de friccidn
presenta desgaste o dafio, usted necesita cambiarla como se
indica a continuacian: (Deje primero reposar el motor hasta
que enirie.)

PRECAUCION: DRENE LA GASOLINA EN
ESPACIOS ABIERTOS Y LEJOS DEL FUEGO
y Y PUNTOS DE CALOR.

® Para sacar la gasolina del tanque, remueva los ductos de
gasolina. Drenelagasolinaeinstalelosductos nuevamente,

® Desconacte ol alambre de la bujla.

® Coloque la maquina removedora hacia arriba y sobre el
extremo del alojamianto del barreno (vea ia Fig. 33}

® Hemusva el paneldeliondo (veala Fig. 30 en lapégina 23).

© Remueva los tres (3) pasadores que sujetan la rueda de
friccién al cubo (vea la Fig. 32) y coldquelos a un lado,

@ Retire los cuatro pernos que sujetan los cojinetes (a ambos
lados}). )

@ Remusva el cojinete deracho, dejando el eje hexagonal en
su posicién original (vea ia Fig. 33).

@ Hetirs la rueda de friccién del cubo y saqusla hacia el lado
derecho del eje hexagonal {vea la Fig. 33).

@ Cologue la nueva rueda de friccion en el cubo.

@ Llevelos cojinetes a sus posiciones originales. Aseglrese
de que el ejs hexagonal enganche en ius dos cojinetes.

@ Asegure los cojinetes usando los pemos sacados
anteriormente.

@ Fije la rueda de friccién al cubo, usando los pasadores
sacados anferiormente. Asaglrese de que sl eje hexago-
nal gire libremente,

NOTA: Asegirese de que la rueda y el disco de friccion estén
libres de grasa o aceite,

@ Instals el panel del fondo.
® Coloque la removedora de nieve sobre las ruedas.

24

RUEDA DE FRICCION PERNO

ARANDELA DE
MUELLE

CUBO t1yemrca

PERNO

A DE

ARANDEL
MUELLE

FiG. 32

RUEDA DE FRICCION

cuBo

PASADORES
(torniios,
arandelas de
muelie
Wwercas

(UNIDAD LEVANTADA Y
APOYADA EN EL EXTREMO DE
LA ALOJAMIENTO DEL
BARBENO)

COJINETES

ALOJAMIENTO
DEL BARRENO

FIG. 33



Y AJUST!

PARA REEMPLAZAR EL PERNO DE
SEGURO POR ESFUERZO
CORTANTE DEL BARRENO

Los barrenos estdn asegurados al eje de transmision del
barreno con pernos especiales (Véase Fig. 34) gue estan
disefiados para romperse {para proteger la maquina) si un
objeto se atora en el alojamiento delbarreno. Eluso de unperno
mas duro destruirla fa proteccidén provista por el pemno de
seguro por esfuerzo cortants.

IMPORTANTE: PARA GARANTIZAR LA SEGURIDAD Y
LOS NIVELES DE RENDIMIENTO, SE
DEBE USAR SOLAMENTE PERNOS DE
SEGURIDAD PORESFUERZO CORTANTE
DE EQUIPO ORIGINAL

Para reemplazar un perno de seguridad por esfuerzo cortante
roto, proceda de la siguiente manera:

© Muevalaacsleraciona PARAR (STOP)y apaguetodosios
controles.

® Desconects el alambre de la bujla Aseguress de que
todas las piezas moviles se han detenido.

© Lubrique el aditamento zerk del eje de transmisién del
barreno (Véase la seccidn Responsabilidades del cliente,
en paginas 17-19).

@ Alinee sl agujero en el barreno con el agujero en el eje de
transmisiondelbarreno. Instale slnuevo perno de seguridad
por esfuerzo contante y la tuerca provistos.

Raconecte el alambre de fa bujia.
PARA AJUSTAR EL CARBURADOR

&l carburador (Véase Fig. 35 y Fig. 87 en pagina 27) ha sido
preconfigurado en la fabrica y los reajustes no deberian ser
necesarios. Sin embargo, si el carburador de hecho necesita
ser ajustado, proceda de la manera siguiente:

© Cierre eltomnillo de ajuste de aita velocidad a mano.
© No lo apriete en exceso.

© Luego abralo 1-1/4 a 1-1/2 vueltas.

(-

Cierre el fornillo de ajuste de marcha en reposo al darle
vueita en &l sentido horario manualmente. No aprete en
exceso.

Luego abralo 1-1/4 a 1-1/2 vueltas.
Atranque ¢! motor y déjelo catentar.

@ Coloque el control de la aceleracion en MARCHA (RUN).
Ajuste eltornillo de ajuste de alta velocidad hacla adentro
hasta que la velocidad del motor o el sonido se altera.
Ajuste el tornillo hacla afuera hasta que el sonido de la
velocidad del motor se altera. Note la diferencia entre los
dos limites y fije el tornillo en la mitad de ese rango.

@ Cologueelcontrolde la aceleracién en DESPACIO (SLOW)
Ajuste el tornillo de ajuste de marcha en reposo hacla
adentro hasta que la velocidad disminuya, luego ajuste el
tornillo hacia afuera hasta que el sonido de lavelocidad se
altere. Note ladiferencia entre los dos limites y fije et tornillo
en la mitad de ese rango.

¢ @

25

PERNOS DE
SEGURIDAD POR
ESFUERZO
CORTANTE

CONTRATUERCA'

FIG. 34

-, / CARBURADOR

TORNILLO DE AJUSTE DE
MARCHA EN REPOSO (Apriete
con los dedos tinfcamente)

TORNILLO DE AJUSTE DE

ALTA VELOCIDAD (Apriete
g‘;%ﬁg J%E con los dedos uniegnseme)
FIG. 35

¢ Si el motor tiende a apagarse bajo carga o no acelerar
desde la velocidad baja a la afta apropiadamente, gjuste el
tornillo de alta velocidad en incrementos de 1/8 de vuelta
hasta que el problema se resuelva.

@ Dejs que e motor esté en maicha sin perturbaciones
durante 30 segundos entre cada posicidn para permitir que
el motor reaccione a los gjustes previos,

IMPORTANTE: NUNCA EXPERIMENTE CON EL
GOBERNADOR DEL MOTOR, EL CUAL
ESTA CONFIGURADO DE FABRICAPARA
LAVELOCIDADAPROPIADADEL MOTOR.
ELEXCESO DE VELOCIDAD DELMOTOR
POR ENCIMA DEL AJUSTE DE ALTA
VELOCIDAD DE FABRICA PUEDE SER
PELIGROSO. 81 USTED CREE QUE LA
ALTA VELOCIDAD GOBERNADA POR EL
MOTOR NECESITA SER AJUSTADA,
PONGASE EN CONTAGTO CON SU
CENTRO DE SERVICIO SEARS MAS
CERCANG, EL.CUALTIENE EL EQUIPO Y
LA EXPERIENCIA APROPIADO PARA
EFECTUARLOS AJUSTES NECESARIOS



Y AJdU

PARA AJUSTAR O REEMPLAZAR LA
BUJIA

Sitiena diticultades al arrancar su ramovedora de nieve, podria
necesitar ajustar o reemplazar la bujfa, Siga las instrucciones
gue se presentan abajo:

Reemplace la bujla si los electrodos estén picados o quemados
o sila porcslana esté rajada.

PABRA AJUSTAR:

@

Limpie la bujla al raspar cuidadosamente los electrodos
{no {a limpie a chormo de arena ni use un cepillo metdiico).

@ Aseglrese de que la bujfa esté limpia y libre de materia
exirafia. Revise &} entrehiarro de los slectrodos (Véase
Fig.36)conun instrumantomedidory restaure el entrehierro
a 0,030 pulgadas si fuese necesario,

PARA BEEMPLAZAR:

@ Sinecesita una buila nueva, use solamante el reemplazo
apropiado ds bujia (Véase pagina 4).

& Cologue el entrehierro en 0,030,

@ Antesdeinstalarlabujfa, recubrasuroscaligeramentacon
aceite o grasa para asegurar su faci remocién.

@ Apricte la bujia firmamente en el motor.

® Sise encuentradisponible una llave de torsitn, aplique un

momento de 18 a 23 ples-libra a la bujia.

ENTREHIERRO 0,030

26

FIG. 36




PRECAUCION: NUNCA ALMACENE SU

REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE EN AMBIENTES

INTERIORES O EN UN AREA CERRADO, MAL

VENTILADA St EL TANQUE AUN TIENE

\ GASOLINA. LOS VAPORES PODRIAN

D ALCANZAR UNA LLAMA DESPROTEGIDA,
CHISPA O LLAMA PILOTO DE UN HORNO,
CALENTADOR DE AGUA, SECADORA DE
ROPA, CIGARRILLO, ETC.

Para evitar dafic al motor sila removedora de nieve estard fusra
de uso por més de 30 dias) siga los pasos detallados abajo.

ALMACENAMIENTO DE LA

REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE

@ Limpie completamente la removedora de nieve.

© Lubrique todos los puntos de lubricacion (vea la seccion
Responsabilidades del cliente en paginas 17-18).

@ Asegirese de que todos las tuercas, pernos y tornillos
estén sujetados de manera segura. Inspeccione todas las
plezas mdviles visibles para detectar dafios, roturas y
desgaste. Efectis reemplazos si fuesa necesario,

@ Retogue todas las supetficies de pintura oxidadas o
desgarradas; lije antes de aplicar pintura.

®& Cubra las piezas de metal al desnudo dei compresar dst

alojamiento del barreno y el impulsor con un malerial para
prevenir la corrosién, tal como un lubricante en aerosol.

NOTA: Una revisian o afinado anual por un Centro de Servicio
Sears es unabuena manerade assegurar que su removedora de
nieve le brindaré el maximo rendimiento la siguiente temporada.

ALMACENAMIENTO DEL MOTOR

La gasolina debera ser removida o tratada para prevenir la
formacion de depésitos de goma en el tanque, filtro,
manguera, y carburador durante el almacenamiento.
Asimlsmo, durante el almacenamiento, la gasolinamezclada
con alcohol la cual utiiiza etanol o metanol {(aigunas veces
llamado gasohol} atrae agua. Actlia sobre la gasolina para
formar acldos los cuales dafian el motor.

Para remover Ia gasolina, mantenga el motor en marcha
hastaque eltanque estévacioy el motorpare. Luego, drene
la gasolina remanente del carburador presionando hacia
arriba en la vasija de drenale del carburador situada en la
parie inferior del carburador (Véase Fig. 37).

Si no desea remover la gasolina, podria afiadir un
estabilizador de combustible (tal como el Estebilizador de
combustible Craftsman No. 33500} a cualquier gasolina
qua deje en el tanque para de minimizar los depdsitos de
goma y acidos. Si el tanque esté casi vacfo, mezcle el
estabilizador congasolina fresca en uncontenedorseparado
y agregue alguna de ésta al fanque

27

VASHIA DE
DRENAJE

VASIJA DEL
CARBURADOR

FIG. 37

SIEMPRE SIGA LAS INSTRUCCIONES EN EL

CONTENEDORDEL ESTABILIZADOR. LUEGOOPERE

EL MOTOR SURANTE AL MENOS 10 MINUTOS

DESPUES DE QUE SE HAYA ANADIDO EL

ESTABILIZADOR PARA PERMITIR QUE LA MEZCLA

ALCANCE EL CARBURADOR. ALMACENE LA
REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE EN UN LUGAR SEGURO,

VEASE LA ADVERTENCIA ARRIBA,

Puede mantener su motor en buenas condiciones de
funcionamiento durante el almacenamiento al:

@
@

Cambiar el aceite {Véase pagina 19).

Lubricando el area del piston/cilindre. Esto puede ser
hecho removiendo primero la bujia y salpicando el agujero
de la bujla con aceite de motor limpio. Luego cubra el
agujero de la bujia con un pafio para absorber el rocio de
acelte. A continuacion, rote el motor al halar de la cuerda
de arrangue hasta sacarla complelamente dos o tres
veces. Finalmente, reinstale la bujfa y conecte el alambre
de la bujia.

OTROS

@

Si fuese posible, almacene su removedora de nieve en
ambientes interiores y cubrala para protegerla contra el
polvo y la suciedad.

Sila maquina debera estar en el exterior, coléquela sobre
bloques para garantizar que la méquina no estard en
contacto con el terreno

Cubralaremovedora de nieve con una cubiena protectora
apropiada gue no retenga humedad No use plastico ni
vinilo.

IMPORTANTE: NUNCA CUBRA LA REMOVEDORA DE

NIEVE MIENTRAS LAS AREAS DEL MO-
TOR Y EL ESCAPE AUN ESTEN
CALIENTES



PUNTOS PARA LA SOLUCION

DE PROBLEMAS

PROBLEMA

CAUSA

CORRECCION

Dificultad de arrangue

Bujfa defectuosa
Agua o suciedad en el sistema de combustible

Resmplazar bujfa defectuosa

Usar vasija de drenaje del carburador para lavar y
relianar con combustible fresco

El motor funciona
orriticamente

Linea de combustible bloqueada ¢ poco combus-
fible

Limpiar Ia linea do combustible, revisar la existencia de
combustible; agregar combustible fresco (mezcla
gasolina/aceite si s motor de dos tiempos)

El motor se spaga

Unidad funcionando en el modeo
ESTRANGULACION {CHOKE)

Colocar la palanca de astrangulacion (choke) enla
posicién MARCHA (RUN)

El motor funclona
errdticamonto; perdida de
potencla

Agua o suciedad en el sisterna de combustible

Carburador desajustado

Usar vasiia de drenaje del carburador para lavary
rellenar con combustible fresco.

Ajustar carburador

Vibraclén exceslva

Piezas flojas; impulsor dafiado

Parar el motor inmediatamente y desconectar el alambre
de la bujia. Apretar todos los pernos y efectuar las

reparaciones necesarias, Si la vibracién continda, solicite
a un reparador competente que le dé servicio a la unidad

La unldad no se puede
propulsar a s{ misma

Correa impulsora floja o dafiada

Ajuste incarrecto del cable impulsor de la oruga

Rueda de fricoidn gastada o dafiada

Reemplazar la corvea de impulsion
Ajustar cabile de propuision de [a oruga

Reempiazar la rueda de friccion

Lo unlded no descarga nleve

Correa propulsora del barrena floja o daflada

Cable da control del barreno no ajustado
corectaments

Pemo de seguridad por esfuerzo corlante roto

Canal de descarga obstruide

Objeto extrafio atorado en barreno

Ajustar la correa de propulsion dei barreno reemplazar si
esta daftada

Ajusiar el cable de control del barreno

RAeemplazar ef perno da seguridad por esfuerzo cartante

Parar el molor inmediatamente y descanectar el alambre
de (a bujla. Limpiar canal de descarga y dentro det
alojamiento del barreno

Parar el molor inmediatamente y desconectar el alambre
de la bujia Remover objeto dei barreno

La unidad rueds sobre la
nleve

Translerencia de peso desenganchada

Enganchar el pedal de transferencia de peso



NOTAS

29



30



NOTAS

31



manuaLoeL | | CRAFTSMAN.

PROPIETARIO CABALLOS DE FUERZA

DOS ETAPAS, 56 CM
(22 PULGADAS)
MODELO NO. REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE
536.886121 ARRANQUE ELECTRICO

Cada REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE tiene su propio
NUMERO DE MODELO en el marco de montaje

del motor.
MODELO. on' 61 ‘ALBJAMIENTO DEL
en e
COMO EFECTUAR COMPRESOR.
EL PEDIDO DE Siempre mengone estosNUMEROS DEMODELO
cuando solicite servicio o piezas de repuesto para
PIEZAS DE su REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE. \
REPUESTO Todas las piezas se pueden pedir a través de los

Centros de servicio de Sears, Roebuck and Com-
pany y la mayoria de Tiendas al detalle.

PARA SERVICIO DE
REPARACIONES LLAME GRATIS AL AL EFECTUAR UN PEDIDO DE PIEZAS,
1-800-4-REPAIR SIEMPRE
(1-800-473-7247) PROVEA LA SIGUIENTE INFORMACION:
PARA OBTENER INFORMACION @ PRODUCTO - “REMOVEDORA DE NIEVE”
SOBRE LAS PARTES DE @ NUMERO DE MODELO - 536.886121
REPUESTO Y PARA ORDENAR .
LLAME A ESTE NUMERO GRATIS: ‘ ? 4%“3%?%? E MODELO DEL MOTOR
1-800-FON-PART e NUMERO DE PIEZA
(1-800-366-7276) e DESCRIPCION DE LA PIEZA
U B?éﬁg%:?géfggfﬁ;ﬁ% E “Su mercaderia Sears posee valor agregado cuando usted
SERVICIO DE REPARACIONES considera que Sears tiene unidades de serviclo a nivel
SEARS EN SU AREA LLAME 24 nacional con personal técnico capacitado por
HORAS AL DIA. 7 DIAS A LA Sears...Técnicos profesionales capacitados especificamente
SEMANA AL: en productos Sears, tenemos las piezas, las herramientas
y y el equipo para garantizar que cumplimos con nuestra
1”‘800"488"1 222 promesa al cliente. le proporcionamos servicio a lo que

vendemos.”

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

impreso en los EE.UU.

32



